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AUDITOR'S RESPONSIBILITIES FOR THE AUDIT OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS (Continued)
As part of an audit in accordance with HKSAs, we exercise professional judgement and maintain professional skepticism 
throughout the audit. We also:

• identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to 
fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is 
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement 
resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional 
omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

• obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the 
Group’s internal control.

• evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and 
related disclosures made by the directors.

• conclude on the appropriateness of the directors’ use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on 
the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast 
significant doubt on the Group’s ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty 
exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor’s report to the related disclosures in the consolidated 
financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the 
audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor’s report. However, future events or conditions may cause the 
Group to cease to continue as a going concern.

• evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, including the 
disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in 
a manner that achieves fair presentation.

• obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business activities 
within the Group to express an opinion on the consolidated financial statements. We are responsible for the 
direction, supervision and performance of the group audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with the Audit Committee regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit 
and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.
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AUDITOR'S RESPONSIBILITIES FOR THE AUDIT OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS (Continued)
We also provide the Audit Committee with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements 
regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be 
thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, action taken to eliminate threats or safeguards applied.

From the matters communicated with the directors, we determine those matters that were of most significance in 
the audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current period and are therefore the key audit matters. We 
describe these matters in our auditor’s report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or 
when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because 
the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such 
communication.

BDO Limited
Certified Public Accountants

Cheung Wing Yin
Practising Certificate Number P06946

Hong Kong, 30 June 2023
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2023 2022
Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

Revenue 7(a) 46,550 80,434
Cost of sales (18,837) (47,871)

Gross profit 27,713 32,563
Other income and gains 7(b) 1,020 9,595
Administrative expenses (36,408) (29,042)
Selling and distribution costs (6,111) (2,696)
Finance costs 8 (23,260) (49,398)
Other expenses (50,663) (60,870)
Gain/(loss) on extinguishment of financial liabilities 9 51,591 (303,485)
Share of results of associates 16 1,463 7,394

Loss before income tax 9 (34,655) (395,939)
Income tax credit 11(a) 10,641 9,034

Loss for the year (24,014) (386,905)

Other comprehensive (expense)/income for the year
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:
Exchange difference arising on translation of financial statements of 

foreign operations (357) 556
Share of other comprehensive income of associates 35 488

Other comprehensive (expense)/income for the year, net of tax (322) 1,044

Total comprehensive expense for the year (24,336) (385,861)

Loss for the year attributable to:
Owners of the Company (25,084) (382,145)
Non-controlling interests 1,070 (4,760)

(24,014) (386,905)

Total comprehensive (expense)/income for the year attributable to:
Owners of the Company (25,589) (381,118)
Non-controlling interests 36 1,253 (4,743)

(24,336) (385,861)

Loss per share attributable to owners of the Company 13
– Basic (HK cents) (1.1) (22.8)

– Diluted (HK cents) (1.1) (22.8)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
For the year ended 31 March 2023
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2023 2022
Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

ASSETS AND LIABILITIES
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 14 4,115 6,979
Intangible assets 15 – –
Interests in associates 16 67,293 65,795
Equity investment at fair value through profit or loss (“FVTPL”) 17 25,878 29,140
Trade receivables 20 9,719 16,087
Finance lease receivables 18 12,889 2,184
Deposits 21 641 693
Deferred tax assets 11(b) 51,458 43,365

171,993 164,243

Current assets
Inventories 19 1,671 1,257
Trade receivables 20 155,392 186,559
Finance lease receivables 18 2,628 7,903
Deposits, prepayments and other receivables 21 11,881 12,530
Amount due from an associate 22(a) 12,005 19,008
Cash and cash equivalents 23 18,068 26,311

201,645 253,568

Current liabilities
Trade payables 24 8,698 31,636
Contract liabilities 25 312 546
Accruals, other payables and deposits received 26 42,936 122,696
Borrowings 27 9,000 32,999
Lease liabilities 28 2,650 2,404
Amount due to a related company 22(b) 352 280
Amounts due to directors 22(c) 2,986 12,135
Amounts due to the scheme creditors 30 133,779 –
Provision for taxation – 2,548
Financial liabilities at FVTPL 31 3,558 3,717

204,271 208,961

Net current (liabilities)/assets (2,626) 44,607

Total assets less current liabilities 169,367 208,850

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF
FINANCIAL POSITION
As at 31 March 2023
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2023 2022
Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current liabilities
Trade payables 24 – 2,263
Deposits received 26 1,713 2,849
Lease liabilities 28 674 3,100
Notes payable 29 – 54,997
Amounts due to the scheme creditors 30 40,328 –

42,715 63,209

Net assets 126,652 145,641

EQUITY
Share capital 32 23,857 23,857
Reserves 33 113,861 134,103

Equity attributable to owners of the Company 137,718 157,960
Non-controlling interests 36 (11,066) (12,319)

Total equity 126,652 145,641

On behalf of the Board

Wong Man Fai Mansfield
Director
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Attributable to owners of the Company

Share
capital

Share
premium*

Share
option

reserve*
Capital

reserves*
Merger
reserve*

Foreign
exchange
reserves*

Accumulated
losses* Subtotal

Non-
controlling

interests Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(note 32) (note 33) (note 33) (note 33) (note 33) (note 33) (note 33)

At 1 April 2021 6,600 103,771 3,172 7,388 12,183 (321) (70,668) 62,125 (7,576) 54,549
Shares issued under Share Option  

Scheme (note 32(a)) 247 8,803 (1,879) – – – – 7,171 – 7,171
Issuance of shares (note 32(b)) 11,000 99,000 – – – – – 110,000 – 110,000
Issuance of shares for debt settlement  

(notes 32(c)&(d)) 6,010 357,571 – – – – – 363,581 – 363,581
Transaction costs on issue of shares  

(notes 32(c)&(d)) – (3,947) – – – – – (3,947) – (3,947)
Equity settled share option 

arrangements – – 148 – – – – 148 – 148
Release of share option reserve upon  

the forfeit or lapse of share options – – (1,342) – – – 1,342 – – –
Loss for the year – – – – – – (382,145) (382,145) (4,760) (386,905)
Other comprehensive income:
Exchange difference arising on 

translation of financial statements  
of foreign operations – – – – – 539 – 539 17 556

Share of other comprehensive  
income of associates – – – – – 488 – 488 – 488

Total comprehensive income/(expense) 
for the year – – – – – 1,027 (382,145) (381,118) (4,743) (385,861)

At 31 March 2022 and 1 April 2022 23,857 565,198 99 7,388 12,183 706 (451,471) 157,960 (12,319) 145,641
Equity settled share option 

arrangements – – 5,347 – – – – 5,347 – 5,347
Loss for the year – – – – – – (25,084) (25,084) 1,070 (24,014)
Other comprehensive income:
Exchange difference arising on 

translation of financial statements  
of foreign operations – – – – – (540) – (540) 183 (357)

Share of other comprehensive  
income of associates – – – – – 35 – 35 – 35

Total comprehensive (expense)/income 
for the year – – – – – (505) (25,084) (25,589) 1,253 (24,336)

At 31 March 2023 23,857 565,198 5,446 7,388 12,183 201 (476,555) 137,718 (11,066) 126,652

* These reserve accounts comprise the consolidated reserves of approximately HK$113,861,000 in the consolidated statement of financial position as 
at 31 March 2023 (2022: HK$134,103,000).

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF
CHANGES IN EQUITY
For the year ended 31 March 2023
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2023 2022
Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

Cash flows from operating activities
Loss before income tax (34,655) (395,939)
Adjustments for:

Interest income 7(b) (561) –
Interest expense 8 23,260 49,398
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 9 2,778 5,190
Equity-settled share option expense 9 5,347 148
Fair value loss/(gain) on equity investment at fair value through  

profit or loss 9 3,262 (1,140)
Fair value loss on financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss 9 – 19
Impairment loss of property, plant and equipment 9 – 9,173
Gain on early termination of lease 9 (2) (1)
(Gain)/loss on extinguishment of financial liabilities 9 (51,591) 303,485
Bad debts written off 9 55 –
Provision for impairment loss of financial assets 9 46,026 51,066
Gain on modification of financial liabilities 9 – (7,243)
Share of results of associates 16 (1,463) (7,394)
Provision for warranty, net 9 95 35
Write-off of property, plant and equipment 9 338 –
Write-off of inventories 9 29 584

Operating (loss)/profit before working capital changes (7,082) 7,381
Increase in inventories (443) (1,009)
Increase in trade receivables (10,329) (42,606)
(Increase)/decrease in finance lease receivables (2,579) 10,882
Decrease/(increase) in deposits, prepayments and other receivables 30 (4,564)
Increase in trade payables 6,354 16,149
Increase in amount due to a related company 72 336
Decrease in contract liabilities (234) (95)
Increase/(decrease) in accruals, other payables and deposits received 5,117 (467)

Net cash used in operating activities (9,094) (13,993)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF
CASH FLOWS
For the year ended 31 March 2023
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2023 2022
Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

Cash flows from investing activities
Purchases of property, plant and equipment (83) (546)
Repayments from an associate 7,003 –
Interest received 165 –

Net cash generated from/(used in) investing activities 7,085 (546)

Cash flows from financing activities 38
Proceeds from share options arrangement – 3,981
Proceeds from issuance of shares 32 – 110,000
Payments in relation to issuance of shares – (3,947)
Interest paid on borrowings (469) (12,783)
Interest paid on financial liabilities at FVTPL – (672)
Interest on other payables (4,971) (2,500)
Interest element on lease payments (149) (180)
Capital element of lease payments (2,424) (1,912)
Proceed from borrowings 9,000 –
Repayment of borrowings (5,674) (40,008)
Repayment of notes payable – (16,360)
Repayment to amounts due to the scheme creditors (3,666) –
Advances from directors 6,758 –
Repayments of advances from directors (3,772) (3,887)

Net cash (used in)/generated from financing activities (5,367) 31,732

Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents (7,376) 17,193
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year 26,311 8,204
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes (867) 914

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year 18,068 26,311
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1. GENERAL INFORMATION
The name of the Company was changed from “Synergy Group Holdings International Limited” to “Unity Group 
Holdings International Limited” (the “Company”) with effect from 2 September 2022.

The Company was incorporated as an exempted company with limited liability in the Cayman Islands on 14 
December 2011. The address of the Company’s registered office is Cricket Square, Hutchins Drive, P.O. Box 2681, 
Grand Cayman KY1-1111, Cayman Islands. The principal place of business of the Company in Hong Kong is 15th 
Floor, Chinachem Century Tower, 178 Gloucester Road, Wan Chai, Hong Kong.

The principal activity of the Company is investment holding. The Company and its subsidiaries are collectively 
referred to as the “Group” hereafter. The Group is principally engaged in the provision of leasing services of energy 
saving systems and products, consultancy service, installation services of renewable energy systems and trading of 
energy saving products. Details of the principal activities of the Company’s subsidiaries are set out in note 36 to the 
consolidated financial statements.

The directors of the Company considered the Company’s ultimate holding company as at 31 March 2023 is 
Abundance Development Limited, incorporated in British Virgin Island and its ultimate controlling party is Mr. Wong 
Man Fai Mansfield (“Mr. Mansfield Wong”).

The consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2023 were approved and authorised for issue by 
the board of directors on 30 June 2023.

2. ADOPTION OF HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (“HKFRSs”)
(a) Adoption of new/revised HKFRSs – effective 1 April 2022

In current year, the Group has applied for the first time the following new or revised HKFRSs issued by the 
Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants which are relevant to and effective for the Group’s 
consolidated financial statements for the annual year beginning on 1 April 2022.

Amendments to HKFRS 3 Reference to the Conceptual Framework
Amendments to HKAS 16 Property, Plant and Equipment – Proceeds  before  

Intended Use
Amendments to HKAS 37 Onerous Contracts – Cost of Fulfilling a Contract
Amendments to HKFRS1, HKFRS 9,  

HKFRS 16 and HKAS 41
Annual Improvements to HKFRSs 2018-2020

None of these amendments to HKFRSs has a material impact on the Group’s results and financial position 
for the current or prior period. The Group has not early applied any new or amended HKFRSs that is not yet 
effective for the current accounting period.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 March 2023
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2. ADOPTION OF HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (“HKFRSs”) 
(Continued)
(b) New/revised HKFRSs that have been issued but are not yet effective

The following new/revised HKFRSs, potentially relevant to the Group’s consolidated financial statements, 
have been issued, but are not yet effective and have not been early adopted by the Group. The Group’s current 
intention is to apply these changes on the date they become effective.

Amendments to HKAS 1 and HKFRS Practice 
Statement 2

Disclosure of Accounting Policies1

Amendments to HKAS 1 Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current  
(the “2020 Amendments”)2

Amendments to HKAS 1 Non-current Liabilities with Covenants  
(the “2022 Amendments”)2

Hong Kong Interpretation 5 (revised) Presentation of Financial Statements – Classification by the 
Borrower of a Term Loan that contains a Repayment on 
Demand Clause2

Amendments to HKAS 8 Definition of Accounting Estimates1

Amendments to HKAS 12 Deferred Tax related to Assets and Liabilities  
arising from a Single Transaction1

Amendments to HKFRS 16 Liability in a Sale and Leaseback2

Amendments to HKFRS 10 and HKAS 28 Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and  
its Associate or Joint Venture3

1 Effective for the annual period beginning on or after 1 January 2023
2 Effective for the annual period beginning on or after 1 January 2024
3 The amendments should be applied prospectively to the sale or contribution of assets occurring in annual periods beginning on or after 

a date to be determined
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4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
(a) Business combination and basis of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements comprise the financial statements of the Company and its subsidiaries. 
Inter-company transactions and balances between group companies together with unrealised profits are 
eliminated in full in preparing the consolidated financial statements. Unrealised losses are also eliminated 
unless the transaction provides evidence of impairment on the asset transferred, in which case the loss is 
recognised in profit or loss.

The results of subsidiaries acquired or disposed of during the year are included in the consolidated statement 
of comprehensive income from the dates of acquisition or up to the dates of disposal, as appropriate. Where 
necessary, adjustments are made to the financial statements of subsidiaries to bring their accounting policies 
into line with those used by other members of the Group.

Acquisition of subsidiaries or businesses is accounted for using the acquisition method. The cost of an 
acquisition is measured at the aggregate of the acquisition-date fair value of assets transferred, liabilities 
incurred and equity interests issued by the Group, as the acquirer. The identifiable assets acquired and 
liabilities assumed are principally measured at acquisition-date fair value. The Group’s previously held 
equity interest in the acquiree is re-measured at acquisition-date fair value and the resulting gains or losses 
are recognised in profit or loss. The Group may elect, on a transaction-by-transaction basis, to measure 
non-controlling interests that represent present ownership interests in the subsidiary either at fair value or 
at the proportionate share of the acquiree’s identifiable net assets. All other non-controlling interests are 
measured at fair value unless another measurement basis is required by HKFRSs. Acquisition-related costs 
incurred are expensed unless they are incurred in issuing equity instruments in which case the costs are 
deducted from equity.

Any contingent consideration to be transferred by the acquirer is recognised at acquisition-date fair value. 
Subsequent adjustments to consideration are recognised against goodwill only to the extent that they arise 
from new information obtained within the measurement period (a maximum of 12 months from the acquisition 
date) about the fair value at the acquisition date. All other subsequent adjustments to contingent consideration 
classified as an asset or a liability are recognised in profit or loss.
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4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)
(a) Business combination and basis of consolidation (Continued)

Changes in the Group’s interests in subsidiaries that do not result in a loss of control are accounted for as 
equity transactions. The carrying amounts of the Group’s interest and non-controlling interests are adjusted to 
reflect the changes in their relative interests in the subsidiaries. Any difference between the amount by which 
the non-controlling interest is adjusted and the fair value of the consideration paid or received is recognised 
directly in equity and attributed to owners of the Company.

When the Group loses control of a subsidiary, the profit or loss on disposal is calculated as the difference 
between (i) the aggregate of the fair value of the consideration received and the fair value of any retained 
interest and (ii) the previous carrying amount of the assets (including goodwill), and liabilities of the 
subsidiary and any non-controlling interests. Amounts previously recognised in other comprehensive income 
in relation to the subsidiary are accounted for in the same manner as would be required if the relevant assets or 
liabilities were disposed of.

Subsequent to acquisition, the carrying amount of non-controlling interests that represent present ownership 
interests in the subsidiary is the amount of those interests at initial recognition plus such non-controlling 
interests’ share of subsequent changes in equity. Total comprehensive income is attributed to such non-
controlling interests even if this results in those non-controlling interests having a deficit balance.

(b) Subsidiaries

A subsidiary is an investee over which the Company is able to exercise control. The Company controls an 
investee if all three of the following elements are present: (i) power over the investee, (ii) exposure, or rights, 
to variable returns from the investee, and (iii) the ability to use its power to affect those variable returns. 
Control is reassessed whenever facts and circumstances indicate that there may be a change in any of these 
elements of control.

In the Company’s statement of financial position, investments in subsidiaries are stated at cost less impairment 
losses, if any. The results of subsidiaries are accounted for by the Company on the basis of dividend received 
and receivable.
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4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)
(c) Associates

An associate is an entity over which the Group has significant influence and that is neither a subsidiary nor 
a joint arrangement. Significant influence is the power to participate in the financial and operating policy 
decisions of the investee but not control or joint control over those policies.

Associates are accounted for using the equity method whereby they are initially recognised at cost and 
thereafter, their carrying amount are adjusted for the Group’s share of the post-acquisition change in the 
associates’ net assets except that losses in excess of the Group’s interest in the associate are not recognised 
unless there is an obligation to make good those losses.

Profits and losses arising on transactions between the Group and its associates are recognised only to the 
extent of unrelated investors’ interests in the associate. The investor’s share in the associate’s profits and 
losses resulting from these transactions is eliminated against the carrying value of the associate. Where 
unrealised losses provide evidence of impairment of the asset transferred they are recognised immediately in 
profit or loss.

Any premium paid for an associate above the fair value of the Group’s share of the identifiable assets, liabilities 
and contingent liabilities acquired is capitalised and included in the carrying amount of the associate. Where 
there is objective evidence that the investment in an associate has been impaired, the carrying amount of 
the investment is tested for impairment in the same way as other non-financial assets. Any impairment loss 
recognised is not allocated to any asset, including goodwill, that forms part of the carrying amount of the 
investment.

(d) Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment, other than construction in progress (“CIP”) are stated at cost less accumulated 
depreciation and accumulated impairment losses. The cost of an asset comprises its purchase price and 
any directly attributable costs of bringing the asset to the working condition and location for its intended 
use. Subsequent costs are included in the asset’s carrying amount or recognised as a separate asset, as 
appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the 
Group and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. All other costs, such as repairs and maintenance are 
charged to the profit or loss during the period in which they are incurred.
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4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)
(d) Property, plant and equipment (Continued)

Depreciation on property, plant and equipment other than CIP is provided over their estimated useful lives, 
using the straight line method. The assets’ residual values, useful lives and depreciation methods are 
reviewed, and adjusted, if appropriate, at each reporting date. The estimated useful lives are as follows:

Leasehold improvements 3 years over the terms of leases or 
3 years, whichever is shorter

Furniture, fixtures and office equipment 2 years
Energy saving systems 5-10 years

CIP, which is stated at cost less impairment losses, representing energy saving systems pending installation 
as well as cost incurred during the periods of installation and testing. CIP is reclassified to the appropriate 
category of property, plant and equipment when completed and ready for use. No depreciation is provided for 
in respect of construction in progress until it is completed and ready for its intended use.

An asset is written down immediately to its recoverable amount if its carrying amount is higher than the asset’s 
estimated recoverable amount.

The gain or loss arising on retirement or disposal is determined as the difference between the sales proceeds 
and the carrying amount of the asset and is recognised in profit or loss upon disposal.

(e) Revenue recognition

Revenue from contracts with customers is recognised when control of goods or services is transferred to the 
customers at an amount that reflects the consideration to which the Group expects to be entitled in exchange 
for those goods or services, excluding those amounts collected on behalf of third parties. Revenue excludes 
value added tax or other sales taxes and is after deduction of any trade discounts.

Depending on the terms of the contract and the laws that apply to the contract, control of the goods or service 
may be transferred over time or at a point in time. Control of the goods or service is transferred over time if the 
Group’s performance:

▪ provides all of the benefits received and consumed simultaneously by the customer;

▪ creates or enhances an asset that the customer controls as the Group performs; or

▪ does not create an asset with an alternative use to the Group and the Group has an enforceable right to 
payment for performance completed to date.
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4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)
(e) Revenue recognition (Continued)

If control of the goods or services transfers over time, revenue is recognised over the period of the contract by 
reference to the progress towards complete satisfaction of that performance obligation. Otherwise, revenue is 
recognised at a point in time when the customer obtains control of the goods or service.

When the contract contains a financing component which provides the customer a significant benefit of 
financing the transfer of goods or services to the customer for more than one year, revenue is measured 
at the present value of the amounts receivable, discounted using the discount rate that would be reflected 
in a separate financing transaction between the Group and the customer at contract inception. Where the 
contract contains a financing component which provides a significant financing benefit to the Group, revenue 
recognised under that contract includes the interest expense accreted on the contract liability under the 
effective interest method. For contracts where the period between the payment and the transfer of the 
promised goods or services is one year or less, the transaction price is not adjusted for the effects of a 
significant financing component, using the practical expedient in HKFRS 15.

(i) Trading of energy saving products

Customers obtain control of the energy saving products when the goods are delivered to and have been 
accepted. Revenue is thus recognised upon when the customers accepted the energy saving products. 
There is generally only one performance obligation. Invoices are usually payable within 365 days. In 
the comparative period, revenue from sale of goods is recognised on transfer of risks and rewards of 
ownership, which was taken as at the time of delivery and the title is passed to customer.

Goods sold by the Group include warranties which require the Group to either replace or amend a 
defective product during the warranty period if the goods fail to comply with agreed-upon specifications. 
In accordance with HKFRS 15, such warranties are not accounted for as separate performance 
obligations and hence no revenue is allocated to them. Instead, a provision is made for the costs of 
satisfying the warranties in accordance with HKAS 37 “Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent 
Assets”.

(ii) Consultancy service income

Revenue from consultancy service is recognised at the time when the control is transferred, i.e. one-off 
revenue recognition upon receipt of consultancy service report by the customer according to the terms of 
acceptance agreed upon in the contract. There is generally only one performance obligation. Invoices are 
usually payable within 365 days.



NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 March 2023

Unity Group Holdings International Limited　|　Annual Report 2022/202380

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)
(e) Revenue recognition (Continued)

(iii) Installation service income

Revenue from installation service is recognised at the time when the control of completed services is 
transferred, i.e. one-off revenue recognition upon the completion of installation service according to the 
terms of acceptance agreed upon in the contract. There is generally only one performance obligation.

(iv) Interest income

Interest income is accrued on a time basis on the principal outstanding at the applicable interest rate.

Contract assets and liabilities
A contract asset represents the Group’s right to consideration in exchange for services that the Group has 
transferred to a customer that is not yet unconditional. In contrast, a receivable represents the Group’s 
unconditional right to consideration, i.e. only the passage of time is required before payment of that 
consideration is due.

A contract liability represents the Group’s obligation to transfer services to a customer for which the Group has 
received consideration (or an amount of consideration is due) from the customer.

A contract asset and a contract liability relating to the same contract are accounted for and presented on a net 
basis.

(f) Leasing

The Group as lessor

When the Group acts as a lessor, it determines at lease inception whether each lease is a finance lease or an 
operating lease. A lease is classified as a finance lease if it transfers substantially all the risks and rewards 
incidental to the ownership of an underlying assets to the lessee. If this is not the case, the lease is classified as 
an operating lease.

Amounts due from lessees under finance leases are recognised as receivables at commencement date at 
amounts equal to net investments in the leases, measured using the interest rate implicit in the respective 
leases. Initial direct costs (other than those incurred by manufacturer or dealer lessors) are included in the 
initial measurement of the net investments in the leases. Interest income is allocated to accounting periods 
so as to reflect a constant periodic rate of return on the Group's net investment outstanding in respect of the 
leases.
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4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)
(f) Leasing (Continued)

The Group as lessor (Continued)

Interest and rental income which are derived from the Group's ordinary course of business are presented as 
revenue.

Refundable rental deposits received are accounted for under HKFRS 9 and initially measured at fair value. 
Adjustments to fair value at initial recognition are considered as additional lease payments from lessees.

When the Group is an intermediate lessor, the subleases are classified as a finance lease or as an operating 
lease with reference to the right-of-use assets arising from the head lease, instead of by reference to the 
underlying asset.

A contract is, or contains, a lease if the contract conveys a right to control the use of an identified asset for a 
period of time in exchange for consideration. Control is conveyed where the customer has both the right to 
obtain substantially all of the economic benefits from use of the identified asset and the right to direct the use 
of the identified asset. Significant judgement would be required for the assessment of whether the right to 
control the use of an identified asset is conveyed to the customer.

When a contract includes both lease and non-lease components, the Group applies HKFRS 15 to allocate the 
consideration under the contract to each component.

The Group as lessee

All leases (irrespective of they are operating leases or finance leases) are required to be capitalised in the 
consolidated statement of financial position as right-of-use assets and lease liabilities, but accounting policy 
choices exist for an entity to choose not to capitalise (i) leases which are short-term leases and/or (ii) leases 
for which the underlying asset is of low-value. The Group has elected not to recognise right-of-use assets and 
lease liabilities for low-value assets and leases for which at the commencement date have a lease term less 
than 12 months. The lease payments associated with those leases have been expensed on straight-line basis 
over the lease term.
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4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)
(f) Leasing (Continued)

The Group as lessee (Continued)

Right-of-use assets

The right-of-use assets should be recognised at cost and would comprise: (i) the amount of the initial 
measurement of the lease liability (see below for the accounting policy to account for lease liability); (ii) any 
lease payments made at or before the commencement date, less any lease incentives received; (iii) any initial 
direct costs incurred by the lessee and (iv) an estimate of costs to be incurred by the lessee; in dismantling and 
removing the underlying asset to the condition required by the terms and conditions of the lease, unless those 
costs are incurred to produce inventories. The Group measures the right-of-use assets applying a cost model. 
Under the cost model, the Group measures the right-to-use assets at cost, less any accumulated depreciation 
and any impairment losses, and adjusted for any remeasurement of lease liability.

Right-of-use assets are depreciated on a straight-line basic over the terms of the leases or estimated useful 
life between 5-10 years, whichever is shorter.

Refundable rental deposits paid are accounted under HKFRS 9 and initially measured at fair value. 
Adjustments to fair value at initial recognition are considered as additional lease payments and included in the 
cost of right-of-use assets.

The Group presents right-of-use assets within the line item of “property, plant and equipment“.

Lease liabilities

The lease liabilities are recognised at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at the date of 
commencement of the lease. The lease payments are discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease, 
if that rate can be readily determined. If that rate cannot be readily determined, the Group uses the Group’s 
incremental borrowing rate.

The following payments for the right-to-use the underlying asset during the lease term that are not paid at 
the commencement date of the lease are considered to be lease payments: (i) fixed payments less any lease 
incentives receivable: (ii) variable lease payments that depend on an index or a rate, initially measured using 
the index or rate as at commencement date; (iii) amounts expected to be payable by the lessee under residual 
value guarantees; (iv) the exercise price of a purchase option if the lessee is reasonably certain to exercise that 
option; and (v) payments of penalties for terminating the lease, if the lease term reflects the lessee exercising 
an option to terminate the lease.
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4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)
(f) Leasing (Continued)

The Group as lessee (Continued)

Lease liabilities (Continued)

Subsequent to the commencement date, the Group measures the lease liabilities by: (i) increasing the 
carrying amount to reflect interest on the lease liabilities; (ii) reducing the carrying amount to reflect the lease 
payments made; and iii) remeasuring the carrying amount to reflect any reassessment or lease modifications, 
e.g., a change in future lease payments arising from change in an index or rate, a change in the lease term, a 
change in the in substance fixed lease payments or a change in assessment to purchase the underlying asset.

The Group presents lease liabilities as a separate line item on the consolidated statement of financial position.

(g) Intangible assets (other than goodwill)

(i) Acquired intangible assets

Intangible assets acquired separately are initially recognised at cost. The cost of intangible assets 
acquired in a business combination is fair value at the date of acquisition. Subsequently, intangible assets 
with finite useful lives are carried at cost less accumulated amortisation and accumulated impairment 
losses. Amortisation is provided on a straight-line basis over their estimated useful lives as follows.

Exclusive rights 5-9 years

(ii) Impairment

Intangible assets with finite lives are tested for impairment when there is an indication that an asset may 
be impaired. Intangible assets are tested for impairment by comparing their carrying amounts with their 
recoverable amounts (see note 4(n)).

If the recoverable amount of an asset is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying 
amount of the asset is reduced to its recoverable amount. An impairment loss is recognised as an expense 
immediately.
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4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)
(h) Inventories

Inventories are initially recognised at cost, and subsequently at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Cost 
comprises all costs of purchase, costs of conversion and other costs incurred in bringing the inventories to 
their present location and condition. Cost is calculated using the weighted-average basis. Net realisable value 
represents the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business less the estimated costs necessary to 
make the sale.

(i) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash at bank and in hand, form an integral part of the Group’s cash 
management.

(j) Financial instruments

(i) Financial assets

A financial asset (unless it is a trade receivable without a significant financing component) is initially 
measured at fair value plus, for an item not at fair value through profit or loss (“FVTPL”), transaction costs 
that are directly attributable to its acquisition or issue. A trade receivable without a significant financing 
component is initially measured at the transaction price. Transaction costs directly attributable to the 
acquisition of the financial assets at FVTPL are recognised immediately to profit or loss.

All regular way purchases and sales of financial assets are recognised on the trade date, that is, the date 
that the Group commits to purchase or sell the asset. Regular way purchases or sales are purchases 
or sales of financial assets that require delivery of assets within the period generally established by 
regulation or convention in the market place.

Financial assets with embedded derivatives are considered in their entirety when determining whether 
their cash flows are solely payment of principal and interest.

Debt instruments

Subsequent measurement of debt instruments depends on the Group’s business model for managing the 
asset and the cash flow characteristics of the asset.

Amortised cost: Assets that are held for collection of contractual cash flows where those cash flows 
represent solely payments of principal and interest are measured at amortised cost. Financial assets 
at amortised cost are subsequently measured using the effective interest rate method. Interest 
income, foreign exchange gains and losses and impairment are recognised in profit or loss. Any gain on 
derecognition is recognised in profit or loss.
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4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)
(j) Financial instruments (Continued)

(i) Financial assets (Continued)

Equity instruments

The Group's equity investments are classified as FVTPL, whereby changes in fair value, dividends and 
interest income are recognised in profit or loss.

(ii) Impairment loss on financial assets

The Group recognises loss allowances for ECLs on trade receivables, finance lease receivables and other 
financial assets measured at amortised cost. The ECLs are measured on either of the following bases: (1) 
12-month ECLs: these are the ECLs that result from possible default events within the 12 months after 
the reporting date; and (2) lifetime ECLs: these are ECLs that result from all possible default events over 
the expected life of a financial instrument. The maximum period considered when estimating ECLs is the 
maximum contractual period over which the Group is exposed to credit risk.

ECLs are a probability-weighted estimate of credit losses. Credit losses are measured as the difference 
between all contractual cash flows that are due to the Group in accordance with the contract and all the 
cash flows that the Group expects to receive. The shortfall is then discounted at an approximation to the 
assets’ original effective interest rate. For a lease receivable, the cash flows used for determining the ECL 
is consistent with the cash flows used in measuring the lease receivable in accordance with HKFRS 16 
“Leases”.

The Group has elected to measure loss allowances for trade receivables and finance lease receivables 
using HKFRS 9 simplified approach and has calculated ECLs based on lifetime ECLs. The ECL on these 
assets are assessed individually for debtors which are assessed to be credit-impaired and collectively 
for other debtors using a provision matrix that is based on the Group’s historical credit loss experience, 
adjusted for forward-looking factors specific to the debtors and the economic environment.

For other debt financial assets, the ECLs are based on the 12-month ECLs. However, when there has been 
a significant increase in credit risk since origination, the allowance will be based on the lifetime ECLs.
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4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)
(j) Financial instruments (Continued)

(ii) Impairment loss on financial assets(Continued)

When determining whether the credit risk of a financial asset has increased significantly since initial 
recognition and when estimating ECL, the Group considers reasonable and supportable information 
that is relevant and available without undue cost or effort. This includes both quantitative and qualitative 
information analysis, based on the Group’s historical experience and informed credit assessment and 
including forward-looking information.

The Group assumes that the credit risk on a financial asset has increased significantly if it is more than 
30 days past due, unless the Group has reasonable and supportable information that demonstrates 
otherwise.

Despite the foregoing, the Group assumes that the credit risk on a debt instrument has not increased 
significantly since initial recognition if the debt instrument is determined to have low credit risk at the 
reporting date. A debt instrument is determined to have low credit risk if (i) it has a low risk of default; (ii) 
the borrower has a strong capacity to meet its contractual cash flow obligations in the near term; and (iii) 
adverse changes in economic and business conditions in the longer term may, but will not necessarily, 
reduce the ability of the borrower to fulfil its contractual cash flow obligations.

The Group considers a financial asset to be in default when: (1) the borrower is unlikely to pay its credit 
obligations to the Group in full, without recourse by the Group to actions such as realising security (if any 
is held); or (2) the financial asset is more than 90 days past due unless the Group has reasonable and 
supportable information that demonstrates otherwise.

A financial asset is credit-impaired when one or more events of default that have a detrimental impact 
on the estimated future cash flows of that financial asset have occurred. Evidence that a financial asset is 
credit-impaired includes observable data about the following events:

• significant financial difficulty of the issuer or the borrower;

• a breach of contract, such as a default or past due event;

• the lender(s) of the borrower, for economic or contractual reasons relating to the borrower’s 
financial difficulty, having granted to the borrower a concession(s) that the lender(s) would not 
otherwise consider;

• it is becoming probable that the borrower will enter bankruptcy or other financial reorganisation; or

• the disappearance of an active market for that financial asset because of financial difficulties.
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4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)
(j) Financial instruments (Continued)

(ii) Impairment loss on financial assets (Continued)

Interest income on credit-impaired financial assets is calculated based on the amortised cost (i.e. the 
gross carrying amount less loss allowance) of the financial asset. For non credit-impaired financial 
assets interest income is calculated based on the gross carrying amount.

The gross carrying amount of a financial asset is written off (either partially or in full) to the extent that 
there is no realistic prospect of recovery. This is generally the case when the Group determines that the 
debtor does not have assets or sources of income that could generate sufficient cash flows to repay the 
amounts subject to the write-off.

Subsequent recoveries of an asset that was previously written off are recognised as a reversal of 
impairment in profit or loss in the period in which the recovery occurs.

(iii) Financial liabilities

The Group classifies its financial liabilities, depending on the purpose for which the liabilities were 
incurred. Financial liabilities at FVTPL are initially measured at fair value and financial liabilities at 
amortised cost are initially measured at fair value, net of directly attributable costs incurred.

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss include financial liabilities held for trading and 
financial liabilities designated upon initial recognition as at fair value through profit or loss.

Financial liabilities are classified as held for trading if they are acquired for the purpose of sale in the 
near term. Derivatives, including separated embedded derivatives, are also classified as held for trading 
unless they are designated as effective hedging instruments. Gains or losses on liabilities held for trading 
are recognised in profit or loss.

Where a contract contains one or more embedded derivatives, the entire hybrid contract may be 
designated as a financial liability at fair value through profit or loss, except where the embedded 
derivative does not significantly modify the cash flows or it is clear that separation of the embedded 
derivative is prohibited.
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4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)
(j) Financial instruments (Continued)

(iii) Financial liabilities (Continued)

Financial liabilities may be designated upon initial recognition as at fair value through profit or loss if 
the following criteria are met: (i) the designation eliminates or significantly reduces the inconsistent 
treatment that would otherwise arise from measuring the liabilities or recognising gains or losses 
on them on a different basis; (ii) the liabilities are part of a group of financial liabilities which are 
managed and their performance evaluated on a fair value basis, in accordance with a documented risk 
management strategy; or (iii) the financial liability contains an embedded derivative that would need to 
be separately recorded.

Subsequent to initial recognition, financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss are measured 
at fair value, with changes in fair value recognised in profit or loss in the period in which they arise, 
except for the gains and losses arising from the Group’s own credit risk which are presented in other 
comprehensive income with no subsequent reclassification to profit or loss. The net fair value gain or loss 
recognised in profit or loss does not include any interest charged on these financial liabilities.

Financial liabilities at amortised cost

Financial liabilities at amortised cost including trade payables, accruals and other payables, amount due 
to a related company, amounts due to directors, borrowings, lease liabilities, notes payable and amounts 
due to the scheme creditors are subsequently measured at amortised cost, using the effective interest 
method. The related interest expense is recognised in profit or loss.

Gains or losses are recognised in profit or loss when the liabilities are derecognised as well as through 
the amortisation process.

(iv) Effective interest method

The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortised cost of a financial asset or financial 
liability and of allocating interest income or interest expense over the relevant period. The effective 
interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash receipts or payments through the 
expected life of the financial asset or liability, or where appropriate, a shorter period.
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4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)
(j) Financial instruments (Continued)

(v) Equity instruments

Equity instruments issued by the Company are recorded at the proceeds received, net of direct issue 
costs.

Any transaction costs associated with the issuing of shares are deducted from share premium, net of any 
related income tax benefit, to the extent that they are incremental costs directly attributable to the equity 
transaction.

(vi) Financial guarantee contracts

A financial guarantee contract is a contract that requires the issuer to make specified payments to 
reimburse the holder for a loss it incurs because a specified debtor fails to make payment when due 
in accordance with the original or modified terms of a debt instrument. A financial guarantee contract 
issued by the Group and not designated as at FVTPL is recognised initially at its fair value less transaction 
costs that are directly attributable to the issue of the financial guarantee contract. Subsequent to initial 
recognition, the Group measures the financial guarantee contract at the higher of: (i) the amount of 
the loss allowance, being the ECL provision measured in accordance with principles of the accounting 
policy set out in note 4(j)(ii); and (ii) the amount initially recognised less, when appropriate, cumulative 
amortisation recognised over the guarantee period.

(vii) Derecognition

The Group derecognises a financial asset when the contractual rights to the future cash flows in relation 
to the financial asset expire or when the financial asset has been transferred and the transfer meets the 
criteria for derecognition in accordance with HKFRS 9.

When the Group exchanges with the existing lender one debt instrument into another one with 
substantially different terms, such exchange is accounted for as an extinguishment of the original 
financial liability and the recognition of a new financial liability. Similarly, the Group accounts for 
substantial modification of terms of an existing liability or part of it as an extinguishment of the original 
financial liability and the recognition of a new liability. It is assumed that the terms are substantially 
different if the discounted present value of the cash flows under the new terms, including any fees paid 
net of any fees received and discounted using the original effective interest rate is at least 10 per cent 
different from the discounted present value of the remaining cash flows of the original financial liability. If 
the modification is not substantial, the difference between: (1) the carrying amount of the liability before 
the modification; and (2) the present value of the cash flows after modification is recognised in profit or 
loss as the modification gain or loss within other gains and losses.

Financial liabilities are derecognised when the obligation specified in the relevant contract is discharged, 
cancelled or expires.
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4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)
(k) Income taxes

Income taxes for the year comprise current tax and deferred tax.

Current tax is based on the profit or loss from ordinary activities adjusted for items that are non-assessable or 
disallowable for income tax purposes and is calculated using tax rates that have been enacted or substantively 
enacted at the end of reporting period.

Deferred tax is recognised in respect of temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and 
liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the corresponding amounts used for tax purposes. Except for 
goodwill and recognised assets and liabilities that affect neither accounting nor taxable profits, deferred 
tax liabilities are recognised for all taxable temporary differences. Deferred tax assets are recognised to the 
extent that it is probable that taxable profits will be available against which deductible temporary differences 
can be utilised. Deferred tax is measured at the tax rates expected to apply in the period when the liability is 
settled or the asset is realised based on tax rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the end of 
reporting period.

Deferred tax liabilities are recognised for taxable temporary differences arising on investments in subsidiaries 
and associates, except where the Group is able to control the reversal of the temporary difference and it is 
probable that the temporary difference will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

Income taxes are recognised in profit or loss except when they relate to items recognised in other 
comprehensive income in which case the taxes are also recognised in other comprehensive income.

Current tax assets and current tax liabilities are presented in net if, and only if,

(a) the Group has the legally enforceable right to set off the recognised amounts; and

(b) intends either to settle on a net basis, or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.
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4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)
(k) Income taxes (Continued)

The Group presents deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities in net if, and only if,

(a) the Group has a legally enforceable right to set off current tax assets against current tax liabilities; and

(b) the deferred tax assets and the deferred tax liabilities relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation 
authority on either:

(i) the same taxable entity; or

(ii) different taxable entities which intend either to settle current tax liabilities and assets on a net 
basis, or to realise the assets and settle the liabilities simultaneously, in each future period in which 
significant amounts of deferred tax liabilities or assets are expected to be settled or recovered.

(l) Foreign currency

Transactions entered into by the group entities in currencies other than the currency of the primary economic 
environment in which they operate (the “functional currency”) are recorded at the rates ruling when the 
transactions occur. Foreign currency monetary assets and liabilities are translated at the rates ruling at the end 
of the reporting period. Non-monetary items carried at fair value that are denominated in foreign currencies 
are retranslated at the rates prevailing on the date when the fair value was determined. Non-monetary items 
that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are not retranslated.

Exchange differences arising on the settlement of monetary items, and on the translation of monetary 
items, are recognised in profit or loss in the period in which they arise. Exchange differences arising on the 
retranslation of non-monetary items carried at fair value are included in profit or loss for the period except 
for differences arising on the retranslation of non-monetary items in respect of which gains and losses are 
recognised in other comprehensive income, in which case, the exchange differences are also recognised in 
other comprehensive income.

Upon consolidation, income and expense items of foreign operations are translated into the presentation 
currency of the Group (i.e. HK$) at the average exchange rates for the year, unless exchange rates fluctuate 
significantly during the period, in which case, the rates approximating to those ruling when the transactions 
took place are used. All assets and liabilities of foreign operations are translated at the rate ruling at the end 
of reporting period. Exchange differences arising, if any, are recognised in other comprehensive income and 
accumulated in equity as foreign exchange reserve (attributed to non-controlling interests as appropriate). 
Exchange differences recognised in profit or loss of group entities’ separate financial statements on the 
translation of long-term monetary items forming part of the Group’s net investment in the foreign operation 
concerned are reclassified to other comprehensive income and accumulated in equity as foreign exchange 
reserve.
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4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)
(m) Employee benefits

(i) Short term employee benefits

Short term employee benefits are employee benefits (other than termination benefits) that are expected 
to be settled wholly before twelve months after the end of the annual reporting period in which the 
employees render the related service. Short term employee benefits are recognised in the year when the 
employees render the related service.

(ii) Defined contribution

Contributions to defined contribution retirement plans are recognised as an expense in profit or loss 
when the services are rendered by the employees.

(n) Impairment of assets (other than financial assets)

At the end of each reporting period, the Group reviews the carrying amounts of the following assets to 
determine whether there is any indication that those assets have suffered an impairment loss or an impairment 
loss previously recognised no longer exists or may have decreased:

• property, plant and equipment;

• intangible assets; and

• interests in associates

If the recoverable amount (i.e. the greater of the fair value less costs of disposal and value-in-use) of an asset 
is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset is reduced to its recoverable 
amount. An impairment loss is recognised as an expense immediately.

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset is increased to the revised 
estimate of its recoverable amount, to the extent that the increased carrying amount does not exceed the 
carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset in 
prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognised as income immediately.

Value-in-use is based on the estimated future cash flows expected to be derived from the asset or cash 
generating unit, discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market 
assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset or cash generating unit.
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4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)
(o) Provisions and contingent liabilities

Provisions are recognised for liabilities of uncertain timing or amount when the Group has a legal or 
constructive obligation arising as a result of a past event, which will probably result in an outflow of economic 
benefits that can be reasonably estimated.

All provisions are reviewed at each reporting date and adjusted to reflect the current best estimate.

Where it is not probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required, or the amount cannot be 
estimated reliably, the obligation is disclosed as a contingent liability, unless the probability of outflow of 
economic benefits is remote. Possible obligations, the existence of which will only be confirmed by the 
occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more future events, are also disclosed as contingent liabilities unless 
the probability of outflow of economic benefits is remote.

Contingent liabilities are recognised in the course of the allocation of purchase price to the assets and 
liabilities acquired in a business combination. They are initially measured at fair value at the date of acquisition 
and subsequently measured at the higher of the amount that would be recognised in a comparable provision as 
described above and the amount initially recognised less any accumulated amortisation, if appropriate.

Warranty provisions

The group makes provisions under the warranty at the time of sale rendered taking into account the group’s 
historical failure rate information. As the group review the information yearly it is possible that the historical 
failure rate information is not indicative of future claims that it will receive in respect of past sales. Any increase 
or decrease in the provision would affect profit or loss in future years.

(p) Borrowing costs

Borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of qualifying assets, which 
are assets that necessarily take a substantial period of time to get ready for their intended use or sale, are 
added to the cost of those assets, until such time as the assets are substantially ready for their intended use or 
sale.

To the extent that variable rate borrowings are used to finance a qualifying asset and are hedged in an 
effective cash flow hedge of interest rate risk, the effective portion of the derivative is recognised in other 
comprehensive income and reclassified to profit or loss when the qualifying asset affects profit or loss. To the 
extent that fixed rate borrowings are used to finance a qualifying asset and are hedged in an effective fair value 
hedge of interest rate risk, the capitalised borrowing costs reflect the hedged interest rate.

All other borrowing costs are recognised in profit or loss in the period in which they are incurred.
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4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)
(q) Government grants

Government grants are recognised when there is reasonable assurance that they will be received and that 
the Group will comply with the conditions attaching to them. Grants that compensate the Group for expenses 
incurred are recognised as revenue in profit or loss on a systematic basis in the same periods in which the 
expenses are incurred. Grants that compensate the Group for the cost of an asset are deferred and recognised 
in profit or loss over the useful life of the asset.

(r) Related parties

(1) A person or a close member of that person’s family is related to the Group if that person:

(i) has control or joint control over the Group;

(ii) has significant influence over the Group; or

(iii) is a member of key management personnel of the Group or the Company’s parent.

(2) An entity is related to the Group if any of the following conditions apply:

(i) The entity and the Group are members of the same group (which means that each parent, 
subsidiary and fellow subsidiary is related to the others).

(ii) One entity is an associate or joint venture of the other entity (or an associate or joint venture of a 
member of a group of which the other entity is a member).

(iii) Both entities are joint ventures of the same third party.

(iv) One entity is a joint venture of a third entity and the other entity is an associate of the third entity.

(v) The entity is a post-employment benefit plan for the benefit of the employees of the Group or an 
entity related to the Group.

(vi) The entity is controlled or jointly controlled by a person identified in (1).

(vii) A person identified in (1)(i) has significant influence over the entity or is a member of key 
management personnel of the entity (or of a parent of the entity).

(viii) The entity, or any member of a group of which it is a part, provides key management personnel 
services to the Group or to the Company’s parent.
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4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)
(r) Related parties (Continued)

Close members of the family of a person are those family members who may be expected to influence, or be 
influenced by, that person in their dealings with the entity and include:

(i) that person’s children and spouse or domestic partner;

(ii) children of that person’s spouse or domestic partner; and

(iii) dependents of that person or that person’s spouse or domestic partner.

(s) Share-based payments

Where share options are awarded to employees and others providing similar services, the fair value of the 
options at the date of grant is recognised in profit or loss over the vesting period with a corresponding increase 
in the share option reserve within equity. Non-market vesting conditions are taken into account by adjusting 
the number of equity instruments expected to vest at the end of each reporting period so that, ultimately, the 
cumulative amount recognised over the vesting period is based on the number of options that eventually vest. 
Market vesting conditions are factored into the fair value of the options granted. As long as all other vesting 
conditions are satisfied, a charge is made irrespective of whether the market vesting conditions are satisfied. 
The cumulative expense is not adjusted for failure to achieve a market vesting condition.

Where the terms and conditions of options are modified before they vest, the increase in the fair value of the 
options, measured immediately before and after the modification, is also recognised in profit or loss over the 
remaining vesting period.

Where equity instruments are granted to persons other than employees and others providing similar services, 
the fair value of goods or services received is recognised in profit or loss unless the goods or services qualify 
for recognition as assets. A corresponding increase in equity is recognised. For cash-settled share based 
payments, a liability is recognised at the fair value of the goods or services received.

When the share options are lapsed, forfeited or still not exercised at the expiry date, the amount previously 
recognised in share options reserve will be transferred to accumulated losses.

Where options are forfeited due to a failure by the employee to satisfy the service conditions, the accumulated 
expenses previously recognised in relation to such options are reversed at the date of the forfeiture.
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4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)
(t) Segment reporting

The Group identifies operating segments and prepares segment information based on the regular internal 
financial information reported to the executive directors for their decisions about resources allocation to the 
Group’s business components and for their review of the performance of those components. The business 
components in the internal financial information reported to the executive directors are determined following 
the Group’s major product and service lines.

Each of the operating segments is managed separately as each of the segments requires different resources 
as well as marketing approaches. All inter-segment transfers are carried out at arm’s length prices.

The measurement policies the Group uses for reporting segment results under HKFRS 8 are the same as those 
used in this report prepared under HKFRS, except that:

(i) finance costs;

(ii) share of results of associates;

(iii) gain/(loss) on extinguishment on financial liabilities;

(iv) income tax expense; and

(v) corporate income and expenses which are not directly attributable to the business activities of any 
operating segment are not included in arriving at the operating results of the operating segment.

Segment assets included all assets except intangible assets, interests in associate, equity investment at 
FVTPL, cash and cash equivalents, amount due from an associate, deferred tax assets and corporate assets. 
Corporate assets which are not directly attributable to the business activities of any operating segment 
and are not allocated to a segment, which primarily applies to the Group's headquarter. Segment liabilities 
included all liabilities except borrowings, lease liabilities, settlement payables, notes payable, provision of 
taxation, amount due to a related company, amounts due to directors, amounts due to the scheme creditors, 
financial liabilities at FVTPL and corporate liabilities. Corporate liabilities which are not directly attributable to 
the business activities of any operating segment and are not allocated to a segment, which primarily applies to 
the Group’s headquarter.
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5. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS AND KEY SOURCES OF ESTIMATION 
UNCERTAINTY
In the application of the Group’s accounting policies, the directors are required to make judgements, estimates and 
assumptions about the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. 
The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and other factors that are considered 
to be relevant. Actual results differ from these estimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are 
recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period, or in the period of the 
revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods.

(a) Critical judgements in applying accounting policies

The following are the critical judgements, apart from those involving estimations (see below), that the 
directors of the Company have made in the process of applying the Group's accounting policies and that have 
the most significant effect on the amounts recognised in the consolidated financial statements.

(i) Power to exercise significant influence

The Group holds approximately 23.65% of voting rights of InVinity Energy Group Limited (“InVinity”). 
By reference to the fact that the Group had agreed with other shareholders of InVinity not to involve in 
the board of directors of InVinity since 26 September 2018, the Group does not have power to exercise 
significant influence over InVinity. The investment in InVinity is treated as an equity investment at FVTPL.

(ii) Conveyance of right to control

Under HKFRS 16, a contract is, or contains, a lease if the contract conveys a right to control the use of 
an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration. Control is conveyed where the 
customer has both the right to obtain substantially all of the economic benefits from use of the identified 
asset and the right to direct the use of the identified asset. The Group determines whether the customer 
has the right to direct use of the identified asset by reference to a) right to change the type of output 
that is provided by the assets; b) right to change when the output is produced; c) right to change where 
the output is produced; and d) right to change whether the produced, and the quantity of that output. 
Significant judgement is required for the assessment of whether the right to control the use of an 
identified asset is conveyed to the customer and the lease is existing.
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5. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS AND KEY SOURCES OF ESTIMATION 
UNCERTAINTY (Continued)
(a) Critical judgements in applying accounting policies (Continued)

(iii) Going concern assumption

As mentioned in note 3, the directors of the Company have prepared the consolidated financial 
statements for the year ended 31 March 2023 based on a going concern basis. The assessment of the 
going concern assumption involves making judgement by the directors of the Company at a particular 
point of time, about the future outcome of events or conditions which are uncertain. The Group’s 
management has prepared a cash flow forecast of the Group covering over 12 months from 1 April 2023 
to 31 March 2024 and concluded that there will be sufficient funds from the Group’s existing cash and 
fund resources, and cash flows to be generated from its operations to finance its future operations to 
maintain the Group as a going concern in the year ending 31 March 2023. Accordingly, the directors of the 
Company consider that the Group have the capability to continue as a going concern.

(b) Key sources of estimation uncertainty

In addition to information disclosed elsewhere in these financial statements, other key sources estimation 
uncertainty that have a significant risk of resulting in a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets 
and liabilities within next financial period are as follows:

(i) Net realisable value of inventories

Net realisable value of inventories is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less 
estimated costs of completion and costs necessary to make the sale. These estimates are based on 
the current market condition and the historical experience of selling products of similar nature. It could 
change significantly as a result of competitor actions in response to severe industry cycles. Inventory 
value is reduced when the decision to markdown below cost is made. Management reassesses the 
estimations at the reporting date. The carrying amount of inventories is disclosed in note 19.
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5. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS AND KEY SOURCES OF ESTIMATION 
UNCERTAINTY (Continued)
(b) Key sources of estimation uncertainty (Continued)

(ii) Provision for ECLs on trade receivables and finance lease receivables

With the aid of the independent specialist engaged by the Group, the Group uses a provision matrix to 
calculate ECLs for trade receivables and finance lease receivables. The provision rates are based on 
days past due or repayment schedule for groupings of various customer segments that have similar loss 
patterns.

The provision matrix is initially based on the Group’s historical observed default rates. The Group will 
calibrate the matrix to adjust the historical credit loss experience with forward-looking information. 
At each reporting date, the historical observed default rates are updated and changes in the forward-
looking factors are analysed.

The assessment of the correlation among historical observed default rates, forecast economic conditions 
and ECLs is a significant estimate. The amount of ECLs is sensitive to changes in circumstances 
and forecast economic conditions. The Group’s historical credit loss experience and forecast of 
economic conditions may also not be representative of customer’s actual default in the future. The 
carrying amounts of trade receivables and finance lease receivables are disclosed in notes 20 and 18, 
respectively.

(iii) Depreciation

The Group depreciates property, plant and equipment with finite useful lives using straight-line method 
over the estimated useful lives, starting from the date on which the assets are placed into use. The 
estimated useful lives reflect the directors’ estimate of the periods that the Group intends to derive future 
economic benefits from the use of the Group’s property, plant and equipment. The carrying amounts of 
property, plant and equipment are disclosed in notes 14.

(iv) Impairment of non-financial assets (other than goodwill)

The Group assesses at the end of each reporting date whether there is an indication that an asset may 
be impaired. If any such indication exists, the Group makes an estimate of the recoverable amount of the 
asset. This requires an estimation of the value-in-use of the cash-generating unit to which the asset is 
allocated. Estimating the value-in-use requires the Group to make an estimate of the expected future 
cash flows from the cash-generating unit and also to choose a suitable discount rate in order to calculate 
the present value of those cash flows. A change in the estimated future cash flows and/or the discount 
rate applied will result in an adjustment to the estimated impairment provision previously made.
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5. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS AND KEY SOURCES OF ESTIMATION 
UNCERTAINTY (Continued)
(b) Key sources of estimation uncertainty (Continued)

(v) Warranty provision

The Group generally offers warranty for the energy saving products during which free warranty 
service for the repair and maintenance of parts and components under normal usage is provided to the 
customers. The warranty provision provided during the year, depending on the product type, was based 
on the past experience of the failure rate of the products in the warranty service period. The carrying 
amount of warranty provision is disclosed in note 26.

(vi) Income tax

The Group is subject to income taxes in Hong Kong and overseas locations. Judgement is required in 
determining the provision for income taxes. There are transactions for which ultimate tax determination 
is uncertain during the ordinary course of business. The Group recognised liabilities for anticipated tax 
issues based on estimates of whether additional taxes will be due. Where the final tax outcome of these 
matters is different from the amounts that were initially recorded, such differences will affect the income 
tax and deferred tax provision in the period in which such determination is made. In addition, deferred tax 
assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profit will be available against 
which the deductible temporary differences can be utilised. This requires significant judgement on 
the tax treatments of certain transactions and also assessment on the probability that adequate future 
taxable profits will be available for the deferred tax assets to be recovered. 

(vii) Estimation of fair value of unlisted equity investment

The fair value of equity investment that is not traded in an active market is determined using valuation 
techniques. The Group uses its judgement to select a variety of methods and make assumptions that 
are mainly based on market conditions existing at the end of each reporting period. Details of the key 
assumptions used and the impact of changes to these assumptions are disclosed in note 40. The carrying 
amount of unlisted equity investment is disclosed in note 17.
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6. SEGMENT INFORMATION
During the year ended 31 March 2023, the chief operating decision maker has decided to rename the segments of 
“provision of leasing services of energy saving system” to “provision of leasing service of energy saving systems 
and products” and “provision of consultancy services on leasing service of energy saving system” to “provision of 
consultancy services”.

On 30 May 2022, the Group announced the establishment of renewable energy business segment and has been 
active in the renewable energy business. In this regard, the chief operating decision maker has identified this 
business as the separate and new business segment for performance evaluation.

For the purpose of resources allocation and performance assessment, financial information relating to these 
operations is reported internally and is regularly reviewed by the executive directors, being the chief operating 
decision maker, based on the following segments:

(1) Provision of leasing service of energy saving systems and products;

(2) Trading of energy saving products;

(3) Provision of consultancy service (“Consultancy service”); and

(4) Provision of installation services of renewable energy systems (“Renewable energy service”)
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6. SEGMENT INFORMATION (Continued)
Segment revenue below represents revenue from external customers. There were no inter-segment sales during 
the year.

Leasing 
service of 

energy 
saving 

systems and 
products

Trading 
of energy 

saving 
products

Consultancy 
service

Renewable 
energy 
service Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Year ended 31 March 2023
Revenue from external customers 20,453 18,538 4,863 2,696 46,550

Reportable segment (loss)/profit (29,962) 8,121 (11,323) 85 (33,079)

Capital expenditure – – – – –

Depreciation 1,019 – – – 1,019

As at 31 March 2023
Reportable segment assets 38,170 159,597 38,068 322 236,157

Reportable segment liabilities 14,744 9,503 16 237 24,500

Leasing 
service of 

energy saving 
systems 

and products

Trading 
of energy 

saving 
products

Consultancy 
service Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Year ended 31 March 2022
Revenue from external customers 6,603 64,646 9,185 80,434

Reportable segment loss (17,774) (23,194) (1,702) (42,670)

Capital expenditure – – – –

Depreciation 4,575 – – 4,575

As at 31 March 2022
Reportable segment assets 24,796 190,214 45,490 260,500

Reportable segment liabilities 9,771 37,686 17 47,474
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6. SEGMENT INFORMATION (Continued)
The totals presented for the Group’s operating segments reconcile to the Group’s key financial figures as presented 
as follows:

2023 2022
HK$’000 HK$’000

Reportable segment loss (33,079) (42,670)
Unallocated corporate income (note) 973 8,881
Unallocated corporate expenses (note) (32,343) (16,661)
Finance costs (23,260) (49,398)
Gain/(loss) on extinguishment of financial liabilities 51,591 (303,485)
Share of results of associates 1,463 7,394

Loss before income tax (34,655) (395,939)

Note: Unallocated corporate income mainly includes gain on modification of financial liabilities, government grants and management service 
income.

Unallocated corporate expenses mainly include fair value loss on equity investment at FVTPL (note 9), equity-settled share option expense 
(note 9), legal and professional fees, salaries, other administrative expenses and other selling and distribution costs.

Reporting segment assets and liabilities

2023 2022
HK$’000 HK$’000

Reportable segment assets 236,157 260,500
Intangible assets – –
Interests in associates 67,293 65,795
Equity investment at FVTPL 25,878 29,140
Cash and cash equivalents 18,068 26,311
Amount due from an associate 12,005 19,008
Deferred tax assets 169 169
Other corporate assets 14,068 16,888

Group assets 373,638 417,811
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6. SEGMENT INFORMATION (Continued)
2023 2022

HK$’000 HK$’000

Reportable segment liabilities 24,500 47,474
Borrowings 9,000 32,999
Lease liabilities 3,098 5,051
Settlement payables – 47,125
Notes payable – 54,997
Financial liabilities at FVTPL 3,558 3,717
Provision for taxation – 2,548
Amount due to a related company 352 280
Amounts due to directors 2,986 12,135
Amounts due to the scheme creditors 174,107 –
Other corporate liabilities (note) 29,385 65,844

Group liabilities 246,986 272,170

Note: Other corporate liabilities mainly include accruals and other payables for legal and professional fees, salaries and other operating expenses.

The Group’s revenue from external customers are divided into the following geographical areas:

Revenue from 
external customers

2023 2022
HK$’000 HK$’000

Hong Kong (domiciled) 1,314 14,834
Japan 7,277 23,971
Malaysia 20,052 5,586
Indonesia 1,568 2,927
Macau 4,863 9,185
Other overseas locations 11,476 23,931

46,550 80,434
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6. SEGMENT INFORMATION (Continued)
The Group’s non-current assets are located in Hong Kong and Malaysia, which are divided into the following 
geographical areas (other than financial assets and deferred tax assets):

Specified
non-current assets

2023 2022
HK$’000 HK$’000

Hong Kong (domiciled) 68,876 68,924
Malaysia 2,251 3,338
Others 281 512

71,408 72,774

The geographical location of revenue allocated is based on the location at which the goods were delivered and 
services were provided. The geographical location of non-current assets is based on the physical location of 
the assets. The Company is an investment holding company where the Group has majority of its operation and 
workforce in Hong Kong, and therefore, Hong Kong is considered as the Group’s place of domicile for the purpose of 
the disclosures as required by HKFRS 8 “Operating Segments”.

The Group’s customer base is diversified and includes only the following customers with whom transactions have 
exceeded 10% of the Group’s. Revenue derived from these customers are as follows:

Revenue from 
external customers

2023 2022
HK$’000 HK$’000

Customer A ## 4,863 9,185
Customer B # N/A 14,445
Customer C # 7,277 23,971
Customer D # 8,262 23,858

# Attributable to segment of trading of energy saving products
## Attributable to segment of consultancy service
N/A Revenue from the relevant customer was less than 10% of the Group total revenue for the reporting period
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7. REVENUE AND OTHER INCOME AND GAINS
(a) Revenue represents the income from trading of energy saving products, provision of leasing service, 

consultancy service and renewable energy service. An analysis of revenue is as follows:

2023 2022
HK$’000 HK$’000

Revenue from contracts with customer within the scope of HKFRS 15
Trading of energy saving products 18,538 64,646
Consultancy service income 4,863 9,185
Renewable energy service income 2,696 –

26,097 73,831
Revenue from other sources
Leasing service income 20,453 6,603

46,550 80,434

Timing of revenue recognition
At a point in time 26,097 73,831

The following table provides information about trade receivables and contract liabilities from contracts with 
customers:

2023 2022
HK$’000 HK$’000

Trade receivables (note 20) 145,639 187,051
Contract liabilities (note 25) 312 546

The contract liabilities are mainly related to the advance consideration of sales of goods received from 
customers.
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7. REVENUE AND OTHER INCOME AND GAINS (Continued)
(b) An analysis of the Group’s other income and gains is as follows:

2023 2022
HK$’000 HK$’000

Interest income
– from bank deposits 165 –*
– from other receivables (note 21(b)) 396 396

561 396
Fair value gain on equity investment at FVTPL – 1,140
Gain on modification of financial liabilities (note b) – 7,243
Government grants (note a) 65 22
Others 394 794

1,020 9,595

* Represents the amount less than HK$1,000.

Notes:

(a) For the years ended 31 March 2022 and 2023, the Group has received financial support from the Hong Kong Special Administrative 
Region Government who set up the Anti-epidemic Fund under the Employment Support Scheme to encourage entities to retain their 
employees who would otherwise be made redundant. Under the Employment Support Scheme, the Group is required not to make 
redundancies during the subsidy period and to spend all of subsidies on paying salaries.

(b) As disclosed in note 29, gain on modification of financial liabilities was arising from the change in term of notes payable for the year 
ended 31 March 2022.

8. FINANCE COSTS
2023 2022

HK$’000 HK$’000

Interest expenses for financial liabilities carried at amortised cost:
Interest on amounts due to the scheme creditors 50 –
Interest on borrowings 7,537 15,327
Interest on notes payable 1,330 18,997
Interest on other payable 13,769 14,266
Interest on bonds payable – 159
Interest on lease liabilities 149 180

22,835 48,929
Interest on financial liabilities at FVTPL 425 469

23,260 49,398
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9. LOSS BEFORE INCOME TAX
Loss before income tax is arrived at after charging/(crediting):

2023 2022
HK$’000 HK$’000

Auditor’s remuneration 1,450 1,380
Cost of inventories recognised as expenses
– Cost of inventories sold 14,958 42,304
– Write-off of inventories 29 584

14,987 42,888
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment
– Owned assets 628 3,240
– Right-of-use assets 2,150 1,950

2,778 5,190
Employee benefit expenses (including directors’ remuneration) (note 10(a))
– Salaries and welfare 15,008 12,102
– Equity-settled share option expense 5,347 148
– Defined contributions 989 618

21,344 12,868
Provision for warranty, net 95 35
Bad debts written off 55 –
Provision for impairment loss of financial assets* 46,026 51,066
Fair value loss/(gain) on equity investment at FVTPL* 3,262 (1,140)
Fair value loss on financial liabilities at FVTPL* – 19
Impairment loss of property, plant and equipment* – 9,173
Write-off of property, plant and equipment* 338 –
Net foreign exchange losses 3,325 62
Gain on early termination of lease (2) (1)
(Gain)/loss on extinguishment of financial liabilities (note (a)) (51,591) 303,485
Gain on modification of financial liabilities (note (b)) – (7,243)

* The amount is including in other expenses.

Notes:

(a) For the year ended 31 March 2023, as disclosed in note 30 to the consolidated financial statements, all admitted claims owned by the Company 
to the scheme creditors has been discharged and released in full as against the Company on the effective date of the Scheme.

For the year ended 31 March 2022, as disclosed in notes 32(c) and (d) to the consolidated financial statements, the Company issued the 
shares for the settlement of debts. The difference between the carrying amount of the financial liabilities extinguished and the discharged 
amount or the fair value of issued shares at the date of derecognition has been recognised as gain or loss on extinguishment of financial 
liabilities in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income. 

(b) As disclosed in note 29, gain on modification of financial liabilities was mainly due to change in term of notes payable for the year ended 
31 March 2022.
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10. DIRECTORS’ REMUNERATION AND FIVE HIGHEST PAID INDIVIDUALS
(a) Directors’ remuneration

Directors’ remunerations are disclosed as follows:

Fees

Salaries, 
allowances 

and benefits 
in kind

Equity-
settled 

share option 
expense

Defined 
contributions Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Year ended 31 March 2023
Executive director:
Mr. Mansfield Wong – 1,428 57 18 1,503
Non-executive directors:
Lam Arthur (“Mr. Arthur Lam”) (note(i)) – 183 – 2 185
Tsang Sze Wai Claudius  

(“Mr. Claudius Tsang”) (note(ii)) 116 – – – 116
Independent non-executive directors:
Chung Koon Yan 205 – 13 – 218
Cheung Yick Hung Jackie 205 – 13 – 218
Wong Chi Ying Anthony 205 – 13 – 218
Tang Warren Louis (“Mr. Louis Tang”) (note(iii)) 223 – 13 – 236

Total 954 1,611 109 20 2,694

Year ended 31 March 2022
Executive directors:
Mr. Mansfield Wong – 1,408 – 18 1,426
Mr. Arthur Lam (note(i)) – 1,428 – 18 1,446
Independent non-executive directors:
Chung Koon Yan 205 – 1 – 206
Cheung Yick Hung Jackie 205 – 1 – 206
Wong Chi Ying Anthony 205 – 1 – 206

Total 615 2,836 3 36 3,490

Note:

(i) Mr. Arthur Lam was re-designated as a non-executive director of the Company on 26 April 2022 and resigned on 31 August 2022.

(ii) Mr. Claudius Tsang was appointed as a non-executive director of the Company on 16 December 2022.

(iii) Mr. Louis Tang was appointed as an independent non-executive director of the Company on 26 April 2022.
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10. DIRECTORS’ REMUNERATION AND FIVE HIGHEST PAID INDIVIDUALS (Continued)
(a) Directors’ remuneration (Continued)

Disclosure required by Section 383 of the Companies Ordinance (Cap. 622), Companies (Disclosure of 
information about benefits of directors) regulation (Cap. 622G) and Listing Rules:

(i) The executive director’s remuneration shown above was mainly for their services in connection with the 
management of the affairs of the Company and the Group during the years ended 31 March 2023 and 
2022.

(ii) The non-executive and independent non-executive directors’ remuneration shown above were mainly for 
their services as directors of the Company and the Group during the years ended 31 March 2023 and 2022

(b) Five highest paid individuals

Of the five individuals with the highest emoluments in the Group, 1 director (2022: 2) is included.

The analysis of the emolument of the remaining 4 highest paid individuals for the year (2022: 3) are set out 
below:

2023 2022
HK$’000 HK$’000

Salaries, allowances and benefits in kind 2,625 2,603
Equity-settled share option expense 4,254 –
Defined contributions 71 54

6,950 2,657

Their emoluments were within the following bands:

2023 2022
No. of 

individual
No. of 

individual

HK$1 to HK$1,000,000 1 3
HK$1,000,001 to HK$1,500,000 – –
HK$1,500,001 to HK$2,000,000 1 –
HK$2,000,001 to HK$2,500,000 2 –
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10. DIRECTORS’ REMUNERATION AND FIVE HIGHEST PAID INDIVIDUALS (Continued)
(c) During the year, no director or any of the highest paid individuals waived or agreed to waive any emoluments 

(2022: Nil). No emoluments were paid by the Group to the directors or any of the highest paid individuals of 
the Group as bonuses, an inducement to join or upon joining the Group or compensation for loss of office as a 
director of any member of the Group or of any other office in connection with the management of the affairs of 
any member of the Group (2022: Nil).

11. INCOME TAX CREDIT
(a) Income tax

The amount of taxation in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income represents:

2023 2022
HK$’000 HK$’000

Current tax
– Over-provision in respect of prior years (2,548) –

Deferred tax
– Current year (8,093) (9,034)

Income tax credit (10,641) (9,034)

Hong Kong profits tax is calculated at the rate of 16.5% (2022: 16.5%) on the estimated assessable profits 
arising in Hong Kong, except for the first HK$2,000,000 of qualified entity’s assessable profit is calculated at 
8.25%, which is in accordance with the new two-tiered profits tax rates regime with effect from the year of 
assessment 2018/19.

Provision for the Enterprise Income Tax in the People’s Republic of China (the “PRC”) is calculated based on a 
statutory tax rate 25% (2022: 25%) of the estimated assessable profits as determined in accordance with the 
relevant income tax law in the PRC.

A subsidiary in Malaysia has elected to pay a lump sum income taxation charge of Malaysian Ringgit (“RM”) 
20,000 per annum, if taxable profits arise. Another subsidiary in Malaysia's corporate income tax is calculated 
at the applicable rate in Malaysia.
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11. INCOME TAX CREDIT (Continued)
(a) Income tax (Continued)

The income tax credit for the year can be reconciled to the loss before income tax per the consolidated 
statement of comprehensive income as follows:

2023 2022
HK$’000 HK$’000

Loss before income tax (34,655) (395,939)

Tax calculated at the rates applicable to profits or losses in  
the tax jurisdictions concerned (6,318) (66,188)

Effect of share of results of associates (241) (1,220)
Effect of non-taxable revenue (12,591) (93)
Effect of non-deductible expenses 10,012 53,601
Effect of temporary differences not recognised (3) (34)
Effect of tax losses not recognised 1,118 4,900
Effect of utilisation of tax losses previously not recognised (70) –
Over-provision in respect of prior years (2,548) –

Income tax credit (10,641) (9,034)

(b) Deferred tax

Details of the deferred tax assets recognised and movements during the year are as follows:

Impairment 
loss

Tax 
depreciation Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

At 1 April 2021 33,765 566 34,331
Credited/(charged) to profit or loss for the year 9,430 (396) 9,034

At 31 March 2022 and 1 April 2022 43,195 170 43,365
Credited to profit or loss for the year 8,093 – 8,093

At 31 March 2023 51,288 170 51,458

As at 31 March 2023, the Group has unutilised estimated tax losses of approximately HK$153,169,000 (2022: 
HK$146,699,000) available for offset against future profits. No deferred tax asset has been recognised 
in respect of the unutilised estimated tax losses due to the unpredictability of future profit streams. The 
unutilised estimated tax losses of approximately HK$145,350,000 (2022: HK$139,457,000) can be carried 
forward indefinitely. Remaining tax losses will expire after five years from the year of assessment to which 
they relate to.
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12. DIVIDENDS
No dividend has been paid or declared by the Company during the year (2022: Nil).

13. LOSS PER SHARE
2023 2022

HK$’000 HK$’000

Loss
Loss attributable to owners of the Company 25,084 382,145

2023 2022
’000 ’000

Number of shares
Weighted average number of shares for the purpose  

of calculating basic loss per share 2,385,668 1,676,200

Bonus element arising from the issue of shares to the existing shareholders at the price lower than market value had 
been adjusted on the determination of weighted average number of shares for the year ended 31 March 2022.

Diluted loss per share is the same as basic loss per share for the years ended 31 March 2023 and 31 March 2022. 
There are no dilutive effects on the impact of the exercise of the share options and share settlement to certain 
scheme creditors (note 30) as they are anti-dilutive.
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14. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Right-of-use 
assets

Leasehold 
improvements

Furniture, 
fixtures and 

office 
equipment

Energy 
saving 

systems
Construction 

in progress Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

At 1 April 2021
Cost 3,361 756 1,265 21,406 356 27,144
Accumulated depreciation and impairment (1,948) (756) (1,257) (7,630) – (11,591)

Net book amount 1,413 – 8 13,776 356 15,553

Year ended 31 March 2022
Opening net book amount 1,413 – 8 13,776 356 15,553
Additions 5,397 237 97 212 – 5,943
Lease modification (93) – – – – (93)
Depreciation (1,950) (91) (37) (3,112) – (5,190)
Impairment loss – – – (9,173) – (9,173)
Exchange realignment (2) – – (56) (3) (61)

Closing net book amount 4,765 146 68 1,647 353 6,979

At 31 March 2022 and 1 April 2022
Cost 6,745 241 1,079 23,786 353 32,204
Accumulated depreciation and impairment (1,980) (95) (1,011) (22,139) – (25,225)

Net book amount 4,765 146 68 1,647 353 6,979

Right-of-use 
assets

Leasehold 
improvements

Furniture, 
fixtures 

and office 
equipment

Energy 
saving 

systems
Construction 

in progress Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Year ended 31 March 2023
Opening net book amount 4,765 146 68 1,647 353 6,979
Additions 388 – 83 – – 471
Lease modification (28) – – – – (28)
Depreciation (2,150) (121) (71) (436) – (2,778)
Written off – – – – (338) (338)
Exchange realignment (92) – (2) (82) (15) (191)

Closing net book amount 2,883 25 78 1,129 – 4,115

At 31 March 2023
Cost 6,529 247 1,174 18,189 – 26,139
Accumulated depreciation and impairment (3,646) (222) (1,096) (17,060) – (22,024)

Net book amount 2,883 25 78 1,129 – 4,115
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14. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (Continued)

Right-of-Use assets

Land and 
buildings 

leased for 
own use
HK$’000

As at 1 April 2021 1,413
Addition 5,397
Depreciation (1,950)
Lease modification (93)
Exchange realignment (2)

As at 31 March 2022 and 1 April 2022 4,765
Addition 388
Depreciation (2,150)
Lease modification (28)
Exchange realignment (92)

As at 31 March 2023 2,883

The Group estimates the recoverable amounts of the property, plant and equipment based on higher of fair value 
less costs of disposal and value in use. The carrying amount of the relevant assets does not exceed the recoverable 
amount based on value in use and no impairment loss on property, plant and equipment has been recognised for the 
year ended 31 March 2023.

For the year ended 31 March 2022, the Group assessed the recoverable amount of the property, plant and 
equipment allocated to the cooling business arising from acquisition of Synergy Cooling Management Limited (“the 
cooling business CGU”) is determined using the value-in-use calculation based on cash flow projections from 
financial budgets approved by management covering a five-year period and the cashflow projections are prepared 
with the aid of the independent specialist engaged by the Group. The key assumptions for the value-in-use 
calculation are those regarding the discount rates, growth rates and revenue during the period. Cash flow beyond 
the five-year period are extrapolated using an estimated growth rate of 1.8% for this CGU, which does not exceed 
the long-term growth rate for the cooling business, and discount rate of 36%, which is pre-tax and reflect specific 
risks relating to this CGU. The growth rate and revenue within the five-year period are determined based on the past 
performance and management’s expectation of market development.

The cooling business CGU continuously faced the delay in the project development of the projects and uncertainty 
in current economic environment as a result of escalating uncertainty in the international trade conflicts and 
the continuance effect of COVID-19. This had an adverse impact on the estimated value-in-use of that CGU and 
an impairment loss on property, plant and equipment of approximately HK$9,173,000 was recognised in other 
expenses. The recoverable amount of the cooling business CGU was approximately HK$3,400,000 as at 31 March 
2022.
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15. INTANGIBLE ASSETS
Exclusive 

rights
HK$’000

(Note)

Cost
At 1 April 2021, 1 April 2022 and 31 March 2022 15,851
Written off (12,000)

At 31 March 2023 3,851

Accumulated amortisation
At 1 April 2021, 1 April 2022 and 31 March 2022 (15,851)
Written off 12,000

At 31 March 2023 (3,851)

Net book amount –

Note:

Exclusive rights represented the exclusive rights to use some technical know-how of the lighting products. Amortisation is provided on a straight-line 
basis over the estimated useful lives of 5 years and 9 years, respectively. Intangible assets have been fully amortised in previous years and written off 
during the year.

16. INTERESTS IN ASSOCIATES
2023 2022

HK$’000 HK$’000

Share of net assets 42,699 41,201
Goodwill 24,594 24,594

67,293 65,795

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 March 2023
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16. INTERESTS IN ASSOCIATES (Continued)
Particulars of the associates, which are accounted for using the equity method in the consolidated financial 
statements as at 31 March 2023, are as follows:

Name of companies
Place and date of 
incorporation and operation

Issued share 
capital/registered 

capital

Percentage of equity 
interest attributable 

to the Group Principal activities

Direct Indirect
Kedah Synergy Limited (“Kedah Synergy”) and its subsidiaries (collectively referred to as “Kedah Synergy Group”)

Kedah Synergy BVI
18 April 2016

United States Dollar 
(“US$”) 10,000

47.5% – Investment holding

Kedah Synergy  
Hong Kong Limited

Hong Kong
4 December 2017

HK$1 – 47.5% Trading of energy 
saving products 
and provision of 
cost-saving energy 
management 
solutions

Kedah Synergy Corporation  
(Pty) Ltd.

South Africa
30 October 2017

– – 47.5% Provision of cost-saving 
energy management 
solutions

All associates are unlisted corporate entities whose quoted market price is not available.

The summarised financial information of Kedah Synergy Group extracted from management accounts prepared in 
accordance with HKFRS is set out below:

2023 2022
HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets 15 69
Current assets 125,448 138,428
Current liabilities (35,570) (51,757)

Net assets attributable to owners of associates 89,893 86,740
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16. INTERESTS IN ASSOCIATES (Continued)
2023 2022

HK$’000 HK$’000

Revenue 12,705 44,006
Profit for the year 3,080 15,566
Other comprehensive income 72 1,028
Total comprehensive income 3,152 16,594

Reconciliation to the Group’s interests in Kedah Synergy Group as at reporting dates:

2023 2022
HK$’000 HK$’000

Net assets of Kedah Synergy Group 89,893 86,740
Percentage of equity interest attributable to the Group 47.5% 47.5%
The Group’s share of Kedah Synergy Group’s net assets 42,699 41,201
Goodwill 24,594 24,594

Carrying amount of the Group’s interests in Kedah Synergy Group 67,293 65,795

Reconciliation to the Group’s share of results of Kedah Synergy Group:

2023 2022
HK$’000 HK$’000

Percentage of equity interest attributable to the Group 47.5% 47.5%
Group’s share of profits of the associates 1,463 7,394
Group’s share of other comprehensive income of the associates 35 488

Share of total comprehensive income of the associates 1,498 7,882

17. EQUITY INVESTMENT AT FVTPL
2023 2022

HK$’000 HK$’000

Unlisted equity investment, at fair value 25,878 29,140

The unlisted equity investment represented the Group’s investment in InVinity Energy Group Limited ("InVinity"). 
The Group has invested US$3,200,000 (equivalent to approximately HK$24,800,000) as investment and held 23.65% 
equity interest in InVinity accordingly.

The fair value of unlisted equity investment is a Level 3 recurring fair value measurement. The details of assessment 
are set out in note 40. HK$3,262,000 fair value loss has been recognised in profit or loss for the year (2022: gain of 
HK$1,140,000).
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18. FINANCE LEASE RECEIVABLES
The Group provides financial leasing service of energy saving products. The Group’s finance lease receivables are 
as follows:

Minimum lease payments
Present values of 

minimum lease payments

2023 2022 2023 2022
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Within one year 4,892 11,149 3,226 10,588
In the second year 2,881 2,669 1,378 2,550
In the third year 2,706 588 1,351 535
In the fourth year 2,318 406 1,098 394
In the fifth year 2,318 – 1,238 –
After fifth year 10,944 – 8,322 –

26,059 14,812 16,613 14,067
Less: Unearned finance lease income (9,446) (745) n/a n/a

Present value of minimum lease payments 16,613 14,067 16,613 14,067
Less: Provision for impairment loss (1,096) (3,980) (1,096) (3,980)

15,517 10,087 15,517 10,087

Analysed for reporting purposes as:
– Non-current assets 12,889 2,184
– Current assets 2,628 7,903

15,517 10,087

The effective interest rates of the Group’s finance leases are ranging from 5% to 16% per annum (2022: 5% to 16%). 
There are no unguaranteed residual values of assets under finance leases. Finance lease receivables are secured 
over the energy saving products. No contingent rent arrangements were made during the years ended 31 March 
2023 and 2022.
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18. FINANCE LEASE RECEIVABLES (Continued)
Included in finance lease receivables are the following amounts denominated in currencies other than the 
functional currencies:

2023 2022
HK$’000 HK$’000

Indonesian Rupiah (“IDR”) 1,387 8,434

Further details on the Group’s credit policy and credit risk arising from finance lease receivables are set out in note 
40.

19. INVENTORIES
2023 2022

HK$’000 HK$’000

Finished goods 1,671 1,257

20. TRADE RECEIVABLES
2023 2022

HK$’000 HK$’000

Trade receivables 479,019 469,330
Less: Provision for impairment loss (313,908) (266,684)

Trade receivables, net 165,111 202,646

Classified as:
Non-current assets (note) 9,719 16,087
Current assets 155,392 186,559

165,111 202,646

Note: The Group offered settlement term to a customer attributed to the segment of trading of energy saving products, interest-bearing of 5% 
per annum with settlement schedule in 84 months (“84-months Credit Term”). As such, the fair value of the consideration attributable to the 
customer is determined by discounting the nominal amount of all future receipts using an imputed rate of interest of 5% per annum.

The Group’s trading terms with its customers are mainly on credit. Generally, the credit period is ranging from cash 
on delivery to 365 days, except for a customer who has been granted the settlement schedules of 84 months from 
the Group.
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20. TRADE RECEIVABLES (Continued)
The following table provides information about trade receivables from contracts with customers and other sources:

2023 2022
HK$’000 HK$’000

Trade receivables from contracts with customers 145,639 187,051
Trade receivables from other sources 19,472 15,595

165,111 202,646

As at 1 April 2021, trade receivables from contracts with customers amounted to HK$204,252,000.

Based on invoices date, ageing analysis of the Group’s trade receivables (net of provision for impairment loss) is as 
follows:

2023 2022
HK$’000 HK$’000

0 to 30 days 20,595 34,333
31 to 90 days 10,078 8,132
91 to 180 days 6,493 6,939
181 to 365 days 12,122 38,656
Over 365 days 115,823 114,586

165,111 202,646

Included in trade receivables are the following amounts denominated in currencies other than the functional 
currencies:

2023 2022
HK$’000 HK$’000

US$ 72,759 108,178
IDR 60,819 50,320

Further details on the Group’s credit policy and credit risk arising from trade receivables are set out in note 40.
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21. DEPOSITS, PREPAYMENTS AND OTHER RECEIVABLES
2023 2022

Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

Current assets:
Deposits (a) 1,413 1,282
Prepayments 1,360 5,531
Other receivables (b), (c) 9,108 5,717

11,881 12,530

Non-current assets:
Deposits 641 693

Notes:

(a) Deposits mainly represented the deposits paid to suppliers for purchase of goods.

(b) Included in the other receivables as at 31 March 2023 represented the amount due from InVinity with principal of approximately HK$3,300,000 
(2022: HK$3,300,000). The balance is non-trade nature, unsecured, bore fixed interest rate of 12% per annum and repayable on demand.

(c) During the year ended 31 March 2023, loss allowance of HK$1,066,000 (2022: Nil) for the other receivables has been recognised as the Group 
considers the balance is credit impaired.

22. AMOUNTS DUE FROM/TO AN ASSOCIATE/A RELATED COMPANY/DIRECTORS
(a) Amount due from an associate of approximately HK$12,005,000 as at 31 March 2023 (2022: HK$19,008,000) 

represented the net non-trading outstanding balances with Kedah Synergy Group which were unsecured, 
interest-free and repayable on demand. The maximum amount outstanding during the year was 
HK$19,008,000 (2022: HK$19,008,000).

(b) Amount due to a related company of HK$352,000 as at 31 March 2023 (2022: HK$280,000) represented the 
outstanding payables of computer software consultancy service to a related company as detailed in note 37(a)
(ii), wholly owned by Mr. Mansfield Wong. The balances were unsecured, interest-free, and repayable on 
demand.

(c) Amounts due to directors of approximately HK$2,986,000 as at 31 March 2023 (2022: HK$12,135,000) were 
non-trade nature, unsecured, interest-free and repayable on demand.

During the year ended 31 March 2023, as disclosed in note 30 to the consolidated financial statements, upon 
the effect of the Scheme, the relevant admitted claims of HK$12,135,000 owned by the Company to the 
director has been discharged and released in full. All admitted claims have been recognised as amount due to 
the scheme creditors.
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23. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
2023 2022

HK$’000 HK$’000

Cash and cash equivalents 18,068 26,311

Notes:

As at 31 March 2023, the cash and bank balances of the Group denominated in RMB amounted to approximately HK$31,000 (2022: HK$76,000). The 
RMB is not freely convertible into other currencies, however, under PRC’s Foreign Exchange Control Regulations and Administration of Settlement, 
Sale and Payment of Foreign Exchange Regulations, the Group is permitted to exchange RMB for other currencies through banks authorised to 
conduct foreign exchange business.

Included in cash and cash equivalents are the following amounts denominated in currencies other than the 
functional currencies:

2023 2022
HK$’000 HK$’000

US$ 6,982 6,985
RM 136 2

The Group’s cash at banks earns interest at floating rates based on daily bank deposit rates.

24. TRADE PAYABLES
2023 2022

HK$’000 HK$’000

Trade payables 8,698 33,899

Classified as:
Non-current liabilities – 2,263
Current liabilities 8,698 31,636

8,698 33,899
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24. TRADE PAYABLES (Continued)
Based on goods receipts date, ageing analysis of the Group’s trade payables is as follows:

2023 2022
HK$’000 HK$’000

0 to 30 days 7,962 15,038
31 to 90 days 192 19
91 to 180 days 71 662
181 to 365 days – 590
Over 365 days 473 17,590

8,698 33,899

The Group generally made purchase with various terms, operating on cash on delivery or payment in advance 
terms, except for a supplier who has granted a settlement schedule of up to 60 months to the Group. As such, the fair 
value of the consideration attributable to the supplier is determined by discounting the nominal amount of all future 
payments.

Included in trade payables are the following amounts denominated in currencies other than the functional 
currencies:

2023 2022
HK$’000 HK$’000

US$ 454 482
RMB 8,226 33,417

Trade payables of approximately HK$31,554,000 was assigned to Mr. Mansfield Wong through debt assignment 
during the year ended 31 March 2023. As set out in note 30 to the consolidated financial statements, upon the 
effect of the Scheme, the relevant admitted claims owed by the Company to the creditors has been discharged and 
released in full. All admitted claims have been recognised as amount due to the scheme creditors.
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25. CONTRACT LIABILITIES

2023 2022
HK$’000 HK$’000

Contract liabilities arising from:
Trading of energy saving products 312 546

Contract liabilities represented advance payments received from customers for goods that the control of the 
products have not been transferred to the customers.

The Group expects to deliver the goods to satisfy the remaining obligations of these contract liabilities within one 
year or less.

Movements in contract liabilities are as follows:

2023 2022
HK$’000 HK$’000

Balance as at the beginning of the year 546 641
Revenue recognised that was included in the contract liabilities  

at the beginning of the year (546) (641)
Increase in contract liabilities as a result of billing in advance of sales of goods 1,027 9,786
Revenue recognised that was not included in the contract liabilities  

at the beginning of the year (715) (9,240)

Balance as at the end of the year 312 546
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26. ACCRUALS, OTHER PAYABLES AND DEPOSITS RECEIVED
2023 2022

Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

Current liabilities:
Accruals 15,081 50,293
Other payables (a) 24,661 21,844
Settlement payable (b) – 47,125
Warranty provision (c) 2,016 1,921
Deposits received (d) 1,178 1,513

42,936 122,696

Non-current liabilities:
Deposits received (d) 1,713 2,849

Notes:

(a) Included in the other payables is the consideration payable for the investment in InVinity of approximately HK$12,400,000 (2022: 
HK$12,400,000) which will be paid when certain milestones are met.

(b) In 2017, the Company issued certain notes to two companies (the “Creditors”), and subsequently entered into a deed of settlement with each 
of the Creditors (collectively, “Deeds of Settlement”) in respect of the notes on 22 July 2020. Settlement payables of HK$46,000,000 became 
overdue on 22 July 2020. For the year ended 31 March 2021, the Company received statutory demands from the legal representatives acting 
on behalf of each of the Creditors in which the creditors are, demanding payment from the Company for its indebtedness under each of the 
Deeds of Settlement within 21 days from the date of the statutory demand. During the year ended 31 March 2023, as disclosed in note 30 to the 
consolidated financial statements, upon the effect of the Scheme, the total relevant claims of HK$103,303,000 owed by the Company to the 
creditors have been discharged and released in full, in which the admitted claims of HK$51,712,000 have been recognised as amount due to 
the scheme creditors and the remaining balances of HK$51,591,000 have been recognised as gain on extinguishment of financial liabilities.

(c) The movements in the warranty provision are as follows:

2023 2022
HK$’000 HK$’000

At beginning of the year 1,921 1,886
Provision for the year 142 418
Unused amounts reversed (47) (383)

At end of the year 2,016 1,921

The Group records its warranty liability at the time of sales rendered based on estimated costs. Warranty claims are reasonably predictable 
based on historical failure rate information. The warranty provision is reviewed yearly to verify it is properly reflecting the outstanding 
obligation over the warranty period.

(d) The deposits received represented the receipt in advance from customers for leasing service.

(e) Included in accruals and other payables are the following amounts denominated in currencies other than the functional currencies:

2023 2022
HK$’000 HK$’000

RM 6,202 90
IDR 5,823 5,513
US$ 1,606 15,049
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27. BORROWINGS
2023 2022

Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

Unsecured and guaranteed bank loans:
Amounts repayable on demand (a) 9,000 2,849

Secured and guaranteed other loans:
Amounts repayable within one year (b) – 13,800

Unsecured and guaranteed other loans:
Amounts repayable within one year (c) – 16,350

Total borrowings classified as current liabilities 9,000 32,999

Based on the schedule repayment dates set out in the bank loans and other loan agreements and without taking into 
consideration of any repayment on demand clause, the borrowings are repayable as follows:

2023 2022
HK$’000 HK$’000

Within one year 214 32,999
After one year but within two years 873 –
After two years but within five years 3,815 –
After five years 4,098 –

9,000 32,999

Notes:

(a) As at 31 March 2023, the bank loan of HK$9,000,000 was under personal guarantee from Mr. Mansfield Wong and the guarantee from the 
Government of Hong Kong.

As at 31 March 2022, the bank loan of HK$2,849,000 was overdue. The balances are under corporate guarantees from the Company and/or 
Synergy Group Worldwide Limited (“Synergy Worldwide”), a subsidiary of the Company, and personal guarantee from Mr. Mansfield Wong. 
As disclosed in note 30 to the consolidated financial statements, upon the effect of the Scheme, the relevant admitted claims of HK$1,064,000 
owed by the Company to the creditors has been discharged and released in full. All admitted claims have been recognised as amount due to 
the scheme creditors and would be repaid according to the schedules stated in the Scheme.

(b) As at 31 March 2022, other loans of HK$13,800,000 was overdue. As at 31 March 2023, the balance was discharged and released in full upon 
the effect of the Scheme, details set out in note 30. All admitted claims have been recognised as amount due to the scheme creditors and 
would be repaid according to the schedules stated in the scheme.

(c) As at 31 March 2022, the balances of HK$16,350,000, in which the balances of HK$12,783,000 were overdue. In relation to overdue other loans 
whose has been overdue with carrying amount was HK$12,461,000 as at 31 March 2022, the Company received a statutory demand during the 
year ended 31 March 2021 from a legal adviser acting on behalf of the lender in which the lender is demanding payment from the Group for its 
indebtedness under a corporate guarantee provided in favour of the lender within 21 days from the date of the statutory demand.

As at 31 March 2023, as disclosed in note 30 to the consolidated financial statements, upon the effect of the Scheme, the relevant admitted 
claims of HK$12,461,000 owned by the Company to the creditors has been discharged and released in full. All admitted claims have been 
recognised as amount due to the scheme creditors and would be repaid according to the schedules stated in the Scheme.

(d) As at 31 March 2023, the Group’s interest-bearing borrowings bore effective interest rate at 3.5% per annum (2022: ranging from 2.74% to 
17.87%).

(e) As at 31 March 2023, the Group’s credit facilities amounted to approximately HK$24,000,000 (2022: HK$78,750,000), of which HK$9,000,000 
(2022: HK$78,750,000) have been utilised.
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28. LEASE LIABILITIES
The amount included in the consolidated statement of financial position in respect of the carrying amounts of lease 
liabilities and the movements during the year is as follows:

Office

Energy 
saving 

systems Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

As at 1 April 2021 1,459 662 2,121
Additions 5,396 – 5,396
Interest expenses 137 43 180
Lease payments (1,845) (247) (2,092)
Lease modification (94) – (94)
Exchange realignment (2) (5) (7)

As at 31 March 2022 and 1 April 2022 5,051 453 5,504
Additions 388 – 388
Interest expenses 123 26 149
Lease payments (2,339) (234) (2,573)
Lease modification (30) – (30)
Exchange realignment (93) (21) (114)

As at 31 March 2023 3,100 224 3,324

2023 2022
HK$’000 HK$’000

Minimum lease payments due:
– Within one year 2,723 2,549
– After one year but within two years 546 2,624
– After two years but within five years 147 557

3,416 5,730
Less: Future finance charges (92) (226)

Present value of minimum lease payments 3,324 5,504

Analysed for reporting purposes as:
– Non-current liabilities 674 3,100
– Current liabilities 2,650 2,404

3,324 5,504
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28. LEASE LIABILITIES (Continued)
2023 2022

HK$’000 HK$’000

Short term leases expenses 48 6

Note:

Lease modification relates to termination of leases during the years ended 31 March 2023 and 2022.

The total cash outflow for leases amounts to HK$2,621,000 (2022: HK$2,098,000).

29. NOTES PAYABLE
2023 2022

HK$’000 HK$’000

New 9.5% note – 14,270
0% note – 40,727

– 54,997

Classified as:
Non-current liabilities – 54,997
Current liabilities – –

– 54,997

Note:

During the year ended 31 March 2018, the Company issued secured guaranteed notes with a principal amount of HK$80,000,000 at 9% per annum 
with a term of 12 months extendable to up to 36 months at the noteholder’s discretion (the “9% Notes”). During the year ended 31 March 2022, 
the Company had entered into a supplement deed. Upon the execution of the supplement deed, the balance was settled and the below new note 
certificates were issued.

The Company issued unsecured guaranteed notes with a principal amount of HK$14,270,000 at 9.5% interest rate per annum (the “New 9.5% note”) 
and principal amount of HK$40,727,000 at 0% interest rate per annum (the “0% note”). The New 9.5% notes and 0% note are both guaranteed by Mr. 
Mansfield Wong and with a term of 24 months.

The note payables was assigned to Mr. Mansfield Wong through debt assignment during the year ended 31 March 2023. As set out in note 30 to the 
consolidated financial statements, upon the effect of the Scheme, the relevant admitted claims of HK$54,997,000 owned by the Company to the 
creditors has been discharged and released in full. All admitted claims have been recognised as amount due to the scheme creditors.
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30. AMOUNTS DUE TO THE SCHEME CREDITORS
2023 2022

HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current liabilities 40,328 –
Current liabilities 133,779 –

174,107 –

2023 2022
HK$’000 HK$’000

Within one year 133,779 –
After one year but within two years 29,330 –
After two years but within five years 10,998 –

174,107 –

Note:

The Group initiated the debt restructuring scheme in the previous years. All necessary statutory, regulatory, and creditors’ approvals of the scheme 
have been obtained during the year ended 31 March 2023. The Scheme became effective on 21 February 2023. All admitted claims owned by the 
Company to those creditors would be discharged and released in full as against the Company on the effective date of the Scheme. The duration of the 
Scheme shall be 30 months. Under the Scheme, there are two settlement options for scheme creditors to elect for the settlement preference.

Under cash option, the outstanding balances would be settled on the following basis:

(1) 5% of total outstanding principal on the effective date of the Scheme;

(2) 40% of total outstanding principal prior to the first anniversary of the effective date of the Scheme;

(3) 40% of total outstanding principal prior to the second anniversary of the effective date of the Scheme; and

(4) 15% of total outstanding principal at the end of the Scheme.

All outstanding interest would be discharged on the effective date of the Scheme and the outstanding balance would be charged at 2.5% per annum 
commencing on the effective date of the Scheme.

Under equity option, the Company will allot, issue and register in the name of scheme creditors such number of new shares, credited as fully paid at 
a premium of 25% of debts, to the average closing price of the Company as quoted on the Stock Exchange for the last five consecutive trading days 
prior to the effective date of the Scheme.

All scheme creditors have to elect the settlement option before 22 March 2023, in which certain scheme creditors with the total admitted claims 
balances of approximately HK$104,399,000 as at 31 March 2023 have elected the equity option. For the remaining balances of HK$69,708,000, those 
balances would be settled by cash according to the abovementioned schedule.

The abovementioned settlement shares has been approved by independent shareholders in an extraordinary general meeting on 15 June 2023 for 
allotment and issuance. Subsequent to reporting date on 28 June 2023, 730,061,232 shares (note 43(c)) were allotted and issued to the relevant 
scheme creditors.

Details are set out in the Company’s announcements dated 3 August 2022, 14 October 2022, 11 November 2022, 17 February 2023, 14 April 2023 and 
15 June 2023.
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31. FINANCIAL LIABILITIES AT FVTPL
2023 2022

HK$’000 HK$’000

Redeemable preference shares, at fair value 3,558 3,717

During the year ended 31 March 2020, a subsidiary of the Group has issued 2,000,000 redeemable preference 
shares to an independent third party at RM1.00 each with the total amount of RM2,000,000 (equivalents to 
HK$3,615,000). The redeemable preference shares shall be redeemed in full on the date falling two years after 
the issuance of the redeemable preference shares. During the year ended  31 March 2022, the subsidiary of the 
Group has entered into the supplemental agreement with the holder of redeemable preference shares to extend the 
redemption date for two years.

The preference shares will be redeemed in cash at an amount equal to the subscription price at RM1.00 per share 
plus interest at the rate of 12% per annum to the holder of the preference shares.

The management has designated the redeemable preference shares as financial liabilities at FVTPL as it is managed 
and its performance is evaluated on a fair value basis. For the year ended 31 March 2023, no fair value change (2022: 
fair value loss HK$19,000) of the redeemable preference shares was recognised.

32. SHARE CAPITAL

Notes

Number of 
shares 

’000
Amount
HK$’000

Authorised:
Ordinary shares of HK$0.01 each
At 1 April 2021, 31 March 2022 and 1 April 2022  

and 31 March 2023 50,000,000 500,000

Issued and fully paid:
At 1 April 2021 660,000 6,600
Issue of shares under share option scheme (a) 24,728 247
Issue of shares under subscription (b) 1,100,000 11,000
Issue of shares for debt settlement (c) 126,744 1,268
Issue of shares for debt settlement (d) 474,196 4,742

At 31 March 2022 and 1 April 2022 2,385,668 23,857

At 31 March 2023 2,385,668 23,857
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32. SHARE CAPITAL (Continued)
Notes:

(a) On 1 July 2021 and 11 February 2022, the Company issued total 24,728,000 shares under the share option scheme at HK$0.01 each. Net 
proceeds of HK$9,050,000 were raised, comprising share capital of HK$247,000 and share premium of HK$8,803,000.

(b) On 20 January 2022, the subscriber, who is wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Wong Man Fai Mansfield, an executive director, a chairman 
and chief executive officer of the Company has completed the subscription of 1,100,000,000 new shares at HK$0.1 each. Net proceeds of 
HK$107,447,000 was raised, comprising share capital of HK$11,000,000 and share premium of HK$99,000,000, net of share subscription 
expenses of HK$2,553,000. Details of the subscription are set out in the Company’s announcements dated 16 September 2021, 20 September 
2021, 6 October 2021, 3 November 2021, 15 November 2021, 30 November 2021, 8 December 2021 and 20 January 2021 and the Company’s 
circular dated 15 November 2021.

(c) On 20 January 2022, the Company has completed the issuance of new shares of 126,744,000 at HK$0.1 each to several parties for the 
settlement of debts. The consideration has been fully satisfied by the corresponding amount of debts. Upon the completion of the settlement, 
HK$1,268,000 and HK$11,407,000 were credited against share capital and share premium, respectively. The share issuance cost of 
HK$2,847,000 was offset with share premium accordingly. Details of the subscription are set out in the Company’s announcements dated 16 
September 2021, 20 September 2021, 6 October 2021, 3 November 2021, 15 November 2021, 30 November 2021, 8 December 2021 and 20 
January 2021 and the Company’s circular dated 15 November 2021.

(d) On 20 January 2022, the Company has completed issuance of new shares of 474,196,000 at HK$0.1 each to several independent third 
parties for settlement of debts. The consideration has been fully satisfied by the corresponding amount of debts. Upon the completion of the 
settlement, HK$4,742,000 and HK$346,164,000 were credited against share capital and share premium, respectively. The share issuance cost 
of HK$1,100,000 was offset with share premium accordingly. Details of the subscription are set out in the Company’s announcements dated 
16 September 2021, 20 September 2021, 6 October 2021, 3 November 2021, 15 November 2021, 30 November 2021, 8 December 2021 and 20 
January 2021 and the Company’s circular dated 15 November 2021.

33. RESERVES
Details of the movements on the Group’s reserves are set out in the consolidated statement of changes in equity.

Share premium

The share premium represents the excess of the proceeds received over the nominal value of the Company’s shares 
issued.

Share option reserve

Cumulative expenses recognised on the granting of share options to the employees over the vesting period.

Capital reserves

Capital reserves represent the capital contributions made by a shareholder of Synergy Worldwide before a group 
reorganisation completed during the year ended 31 March 2015.
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33. RESERVES (Continued)
Merger reserve

Merger reserve of the Group represented the difference between the nominal value of the Company’s shares 
issued, pursuant to the reorganisation and the nominal value of the aggregate share capital and the share premium 
of a subsidiary.

Foreign exchange reserves

Gains/losses arising on retranslating the net assets of foreign operations into presentation currency.

Accumulated losses

Cumulative net losses recognised in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income.

Company

Share 
premium

Share 
option 

reserve
Contributed 

surplus
Accumulated 

losses Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(note)
At 1 April 2021 103,771 3,172 3,236 (107,089) 3,090
Issue of shares under share  

option scheme (note 32(a)) 8,803 (1,879) – – 6,924
Issue of shares under  

subscription (note 32(b)) 99,000 – – – 99,000
Issue of shares for debts 

settlement (notes 32(c)&(d)) 357,571 – – – 357,571
Transaction costs on issue of 

shares (notes 32(c)&(d)) (3,947) – – – (3,947)
Equity-settled share option 

arrangements – 148 – – 148
Release of share option reserve 

upon the forfeit or lapse of 
share options – (1,342) – 1,342 –

Loss for the year and total 
comprehensive expense  
for the year – – – (313,980) (313,980)

At 31 March 2022 and 1 April 2022 565,198 99 3,236 (419,727) 148,806
Equity-settled share option 

arrangements – 5,347 – – 5,347
Loss for the year and total 

comprehensive expense  
for the year – – – (55,039) (55,039)

At 31 March 2023 565,198 5,446 3,236 (474,766) 99,114

Note:

The contributed surplus of the Company represented the difference between the net asset value of the subsidiary acquired and the nominal value of 
the share capital of the Company issued in exchange thereof pursuant to a group reorganisation completed during the year ended 31 March 2015.
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34. OPERATING LEASE ARRANGEMENT
As lessor

As at 31 March 2023, future minimum lease rental receivables under non-cancellable operating leases of the Group 
in respect of energy saving systems are as follows:

2023 2022
HK$’000 HK$’000

Within one year 1,874 2,086
Later than one year and not later than two years 1,313 1,343
Later than two years and not later than three years 722 830
Later than three years and not later than four years 303 442
Later than four years and not later than five years 201 –

4,413 4,701

The Group leases energy saving systems under operating leases. The leases run for an initial period of 2 to 7 years 
(2022: 2 to 7 years). In addition to the minimum lease payments, the Group is entitled to receive contingent rents 
based on the actual saved energy amount less the guaranteed saved energy amount multiplied by pre-determined 
charged formula mutually agreed with lessees as stated in the relevant agreements. During the year, the Group 
received contingent rents recognised as leasing service income amounting to approximately HK$1,272,000 (2022: 
HK$84,000).
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35. STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE COMPANY
2023 2022

HK$’000 HK$’000

ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

Non-current assets
Investment in a subsidiary 16,138 16,138

Current assets
Prepayments and other receivables 653 4,281
Amounts due from subsidiaries 295,144 304,108
Cash and cash equivalents 1 484

295,798 308,873

Current liabilities
Accruals and other payables 13,188 85,216
Amounts due to directors 1,670 12,135
Amounts due to the scheme creditors 133,779 –

148,637 97,351

Net current assets 147,161 211,522

Total assets less current liabilities 163,299 227,660

Non-current liabilities
Notes payable – 54,997
Amounts due to the schemes creditors 40,328 –

40,328 54,997

Net assets 122,971 172,663

EQUITY
Equity attributable to owners of the Company
Share capital 23,857 23,857
Reserves 99,114 148,806

Total equity 122,971 172,663

On behalf of the Board

Wong Man Fai Mansfield
Director
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36. INTERESTS IN SUBSIDIARIES
Details of subsidiaries as at 31 March 2023 are as follows:

Company name
Place and date of 
incorporation

Particulars 
of issued 

share 
capital/

registered 
capital

Attributable equity 
interest held 

by the Company Principal activities
Principal place 
of operation

Direct Indirect
Synergy Group Worldwide Limited BVI

8 August 2008
US$22,608 100% – Investment holding Hong Kong

Synergy Lighting Limited Hong Kong
3 December 2008

HK$100 – 100% Leasing, consultancy 
services and trading of 
energy saving products

Hong Kong

Synergy Energy Saving Company Limited Malaysia
17 October 2016

US$1 – 100% Trading of energy saving 
products

Malaysia

Unity Energy Efficiency Technology (China) 
Company Limited (formerly known as 
Synergy Energy Efficiency Technology 
(China) Company Limited)

Hong Kong
2 March 2017

HK$100 – 100% Investment holding Hong Kong

廣州先能馳節能科技有限公司* PRC
27 June 2017

RMB10,000,000 – 100% Trading of energy saving 
products and provision 
of energy management 
systems solutions

PRC

深圳先能馳節能科技有限公司** PRC
28 March 2018

RMB10,000,000 – 100% Trading of energy saving 
products and provision 
of energy management 
systems solutions

PRC

Unity Green Development Limited BVI
31 October 2017

US$10,000 – 100% Investment holding BVI

Unity Green Development (H.K.) Limited Hong Kong
9 November 2017

HK$10,000 – 100% Inactive Hong Kong

Synergy Cooling Management Limited 
(“SCML”)

BVI
1 April 2011

US$18,400 – 63.04% Investment holding BVI
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Company name
Place and date of 
incorporation

Particulars 
of issued 

share 
capital/

registered 
capital

Attributable equity 
interest held 

by the Company Principal activities
Principal place 
of operation

Direct Indirect
Synergy Cooling Management (H.K.)  

Limited (“Synergy Cooling HK”)
Hong Kong
21 April 2011

HK$1 – 63.04% Leasing and maintenance 
services of cooling 
systems

Hong Kong

Synergy Cooling Management (Malaysia) 
Limited

BVI
11 November 2013

US$100 – 63.04% Investment holding BVI

Synergy ESCO (Malaysia) Sdn. Bhd. 
(“Synergy ESCO (Malaysia)”)

Malaysia
17 April 2014

RM 950,000 – 63.04% Provision of energy 
management systems 
solutions

Malaysia

Synergy Cooling ESCO (HK) Limited Hong Kong
11 June 2014

HK$1 – 63.04% Provision of energy 
management systems 
solutions

Hong Kong

Unity Renewables Limited BVI
26 April 2022

US$100 – 100% Investment holding BVI

Unity Renewables (H.K.) Limited Hong Kong
17 May 2022

HK$1,000 – 100% Investment in renewable 
projects

Hong Kong

* Registered as a wholly foreign-owned enterprise under the laws of the PRC
** Registered as a limited liability company under the laws of the PRC

None of the subsidiaries had issued any debt securities at the end of the year.

36. INTERESTS IN SUBSIDIARIES (Continued)
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36. INTERESTS IN SUBSIDIARIES (Continued)
The following table lists out the information relating to SCML and its subsidiaries (“SCML Group”), the subsidiary 
of the Group which has material non-controlling interests. The summarised financial information presented below 
represents the amounts before any inter-company elimination.

SCML Group

2023 2022
HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-controlling interests percentage 36.96% 36.96%

As at 31 March
Current assets 6,534 6,286
Non-current assets 15,502 4,119
Current liabilities (49,332) (37,656)
Non-current liabilities (2,644) (6,079)

Net liabilities (29,940) (33,330)

Accumulated non-controlling interests (11,066) (12,319)

For the year ended 31 March
Revenue 20,052 5,586

Profit/(loss) for the year 2,896 (12,896)

Total comprehensive income/(expense) 3,390 (12,835)

Profit/(loss) allocated to non-controlling interests 1,253 (4,743)

Dividends paid to non-controlling interests – –

Cash flows generated from operating activities 1 3,025
Cash flows used in investing activities (61) (42)
Cash flows used in financing activities (563) (3,818)

Net cash outflow (623) (835)
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37. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS
(a) Save as disclosed elsewhere in these financial statements, the Group had the following material related party 

transactions during the year:

2023 2022
Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

Sales to associates (i) 1,077 14,445

Computer software consultancy service fees  
paid to a related company (ii) 336 336

Notes:

(i) The total sales of goods amounted to approximately HK$1,077,000 during the year (2022: HK$14,445,000) was contributed from Kedah 
Synergy Group. The transactions with Kedah Synergy Group were negotiated and carried out in the ordinary course of business and at 
terms agreed between the parties.

(ii) The Group has paid computer software consultancy service fees of HK$336,000 during the year (2022: HK$336,000) to a related 
company, which is wholly owned by Mr. Mansfield Wong. The transactions with the related company were negotiated and carried out 
in the ordinary course of business and at terms agreed between parties. The non-trading outstanding balances due to this related 
company as at 31 March 2023 and 2022 are detailed in note 22(b).

(b) Other related party transactions

Mr. Mansfield Wong provided personal guarantees to the Company for the New 9.5% note and 0% note as 
detailed in note 29 as at 31 March 2022 and to a subsidiary of the Group for a bank loan as detailed in note 
27(a) as at 31 March 2023.

(c) Compensation of key management personnel

The remuneration of directors and other members of key management during the year were as follows:

2023 2022
HK$’000 HK$’000

Short-term employee benefits 4,583 4,342
Equity-settled share option expense 3,259 148

7,842 4,490
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38. NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
(a) MAJOR NON-CASH TRANSACTIONS

During the year ended 31 March 2023, upon the effect of the Scheme, an aggregate balance of approximately 
HK$29,314,000 payable to creditors has been discharged and released in full. As disclosed in note 30 to the 
consolidated financial statements, upon the effect of the Scheme, the relevant admitted claims amounted to 
approximately HK$177,723,000 have been recognised as amount due to the scheme creditors. As a result, gain 
on extinguishment of financial liabilities of approximately HK$51,591,000 was recognised in the profit and loss 
during the year.

During the year ended 31 March 2022, 2.5% notes of HK$22,600,000 has been settled by issuance of shares as 
set out in the note 32(d) to the consolidated financial statements. 9.5% notes of HK$54,000,000 with interests 
payable of HK$41,157,000 have been partially settled by issuance of new 9.5% note of HK$14,270,000; 
issuance of 0% note of HK$40,727,000; a director of the Company of HK$17,800,000; and a related company of 
HK$6,000,000.

Save as disclosed elsewhere in these financial statements, there were no other material non-cash 
transactions during the years ended 31 March 2023 and 2022.

(b) Reconciliation of liabilities arising from financing activities

Other 
payables Borrowings

Lease 
liabilities

Notes 
payable

Amounts 
due to 

directors

Amounts 
due to the 

scheme 
creditors

Financial 
liabilities 
at FVTPL

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

At 1 April 2022 103,303 32,999 5,504 54,997 12,135 – 3,717
Changes from financing cash flows:
Interest paid (4,971) (469) – – – – –
Interest element on lease liabilities – – (149) – – – –
Capital element of lease liabilities – – (2,424) – – – –
Proceeds from borrowings – 9,000 – – – – –
Repayment of borrowings – (5,674) – – – – –
Repayment of amounts due to  

the scheme creditors – – – – – (3,666) –
Repayments of advances from directors – – – – (3,772) – –
Advances from directors – – – – 6,758 – –

Total changes from financing cash flows (4,971) 2,857 (2,573) – 2,986 (3,666) –

Other changes:
Interest expense 13,769 7,537 149 1,330 – 50 –
Gain on extinguishment of financial liabilities (51,591) – – – – – –
Decrease in interest payables (8,798) (7,068) – (1,330) – – –
Increase in amounts due to  

the scheme creditors (51,712) (27,325) – (54,997) (12,135) 177,723 –
Addition – – 388 – – – –
Lease modification – – (30) – – – –
Exchange realignment – – (114) – – – (159)

Total other changes (98,332) (26,856) 393 (54,997) (12,135) 177,773 (159)

At 31 March 2023 – 9,000 3,324 – 2,986 174,107 3,558
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38. NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (Continued)
(b) Reconciliation of liabilities arising from financing activities (Continued)

Other 
payables Borrowings

Lease 
liabilities

Notes 
payable

Amounts 
due to 

directors

Financial 
liabilities 
at FVTPL

Corporate 
bonds

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

At 1 April 2021 103,303 82,425 2,121 76,600 9,421 3,729 2,000
Changes from financing cash flows:
Interest paid (2,500) (12,783) – – – (672) –
Interest element on lease liabilities – – (180) – – – –
Capital element of lease liabilities – – (1,912) – – – –
Repayment of borrowings – (40,008) – – – – –
Repayment of notes payable – – – (16,360) – – –
Repayments of advances from directors – – – – (3,887) – –

Total changes from financing cash flows (2,500) (52,791) (2,092) (16,360) (3,887) (672) –

Other changes:
Interest expense 14,266 15,327 180 – – 672 –
Proceeds from share options arrangement – – – – (3,190) – –
(Increase)/decrease in other payable (11,766) (2,475) – 35,157 1,146 – –
Advance from director for debt settlement – – – (17,800) 17,800 – –
Issue of share for debts settlement – (9,500) – (22,600) (9,155) – (2,000)
Addition – – 5,396 – – – –
Lease modification – – (94) – – – –
Change in fair value – – – – – 18 –
Exchange realignment – 13 (7) – – (30) –

Total other changes 2,500 3,365 5,475 (5,243) 6,601 660 (2,000)

At 31 March 2022 103,303 32,999 5,504 54,997 12,135 3,717 –
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39. EQUITY-SETTLED SHARE-BASED TRANSACTIONS
A share option scheme (the “Share Option Scheme”) was approved by its shareholders to adopt on 5 March 2015 
and was amended on 26 October 2016.

Unless otherwise cancelled or amended, the Share Option Scheme will remain in force for 10 years from 5 March 
2015. Under the Share Option Scheme, the directors may in its absolute discretion offer to grant to any qualified 
participant an option to subscribe for the number of shares at an exercise price determined by the directors, being at 
least the highest of (i) the closing price of shares of the Company as stated in the Stock Exchange’s daily quotation 
sheets on the date of the offer of grant; (ii) the average of the closing prices of the shares of the Company as stated 
in the Stock Exchange’s daily quotation sheets for the five business days immediately preceding the date of the offer 
of grant; and (iii) the nominal value of the shares of the Company. The offer of a grant of options may be accepted 
within 20 business days from the date of the offer. HK$1.00 is payable by any qualified participant to the Company on 
acceptance of the option offer as consideration for the grant. Qualified participants include any director or employee 
(whether full time or part time) of the Company and its subsidiaries and associated companies (as defined under 
Hong Kong Companies Ordinance, Cap. 622).

The options granted may be exercised in whole or in part by the grantees. The exercise period of the options granted 
shall be a period of time to be notified by the directors to grantees, which the directors may in its absolute discretion 
determine, save that such period shall not be more than 10 years commencing on the date of the offer of grant.

The maximum number of shares issuable upon exercise of the options which may be granted under the Share Option 
Scheme and any other share options schemes of the Company (including both exercised and outstanding options) 
to each participant in any 12-month period shall not exceed 1% of the shares of the Company then in issue. Any 
further grant of share options in excess of this limit is subject to the Company’s shareholders’ approval in a general 
meeting.

The maximum number of shares in respect of which options may be granted under this Share Option Scheme and 
any other share option schemes of the Company shall not in aggregate exceed 10% of the total number of shares in 
issue as at the listing date of the Company’s shares, being 50,000,000 shares.

Share options do not confer rights to the holders to dividends or to vote at shareholders’ meetings.
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39. EQUITY-SETTLED SHARE-BASED TRANSACTIONS (Continued)
(a) The terms and conditions of the grants are as follows:

(i) Share options on 2 April 2020

On 2 April 2020, the Company has granted a total of 36,560,000 share options to subscribe for an 
aggregate of 36,560,000 ordinary shares of HK$0.01 each in the capital of the Company, comprising 
(i) 11,150,000 share options to five Directors; and (ii) 25,410,000 share options to certain qualified 
participants, being employees of the Group.

Date of grant

Number 
of options 

granted Vesting conditions
Contractual life 
of options

Options granted to directors:
2 April 2020 Tranche 1 11,000,000 Date of grant 2 years
2 April 2020 Tranche 2 75,000 Date of grant 1 year
2 April 2020 Tranche 3a 18,750 1.25 years from the date of grant 1.75 years
2 April 2020 Tranche 3b 18,750 1.5 years from the date of grant 1.5 years
2 April 2020 Tranche 3c 18,750 1.75 years from the date of grant 1.25 years
2 April 2020 Tranche 3d 18,750 2 years from the date of grant 1 year

11,150,000

Options granted to employees:
2 April 2020 Tranche 1 16,510,000 Date of grant 2 years
2 April 2020 Tranche 2 4,450,000 Date of grant 1 year
2 April 2020 Tranche 3a 1,112,500 1.25 years from the date of grant 1.75 years
2 April 2020 Tranche 3b 1,112,500 1.5 years from the date of grant 1.5 years
2 April 2020 Tranche 3c 1,112,500 1.75 years from the date of grant 1.25 years
2 April 2020 Tranche 3d 1,112,500 2 years from the date of grant 1 year

25,410,000
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39. EQUITY-SETTLED SHARE-BASED TRANSACTIONS (Continued)
(a) The terms and conditions of the grants are as follows: (Continued)

(ii) Share options on 12 December 2022

On 12 December 2022, the Company has granted a total of 90,068,000 share options to subscribe for 
an aggregate of 90,068,000 ordinary shares of HK$0.01 each in the capital of the Company, comprising 
(i) 1,000,000 share options to four Directors; and (ii) 89,068,000 share options to certain qualified 
participants, being employees of the Group.

Date of grant

Number 
of options 

granted Vesting conditions
Contractual life 
of options

Options granted to directors:
12 December 2022 Tranche 1a 500,000 Date of grant 2 years
12 December 2022 Tranche 2a 500,000 1 year from the date of grant 2 years

1,000,000

Options granted to employees:
12 December 2022 Tranche 1b 80,318,000 Date of grant 2 years
12 December 2022 Tranche 2b 8,750,000 1 year from the date of grant 2 years

89,068,000

(iii) Share options on 20 March 2023

On 20 March 2023, the Company has granted a total of 28,356,680 share options to subscribe for an 
aggregate of 28,356,680 ordinary shares of HK$0.01 each in the capital of the Company, comprising 
(i) 23,856,680 share options to an executive Director; and (ii) 4,500,000 share options to a qualified 
participant, being an employee of the Group.

Date of grant

Number 
of options 

granted Vesting conditions
Contractual life 
of options

Options granted to director:
20 March 2023 Tranche 1a 23,856,680 1 year from the date of grant 3 years

Options granted to employee:
20 March 2023 Tranche 1b 4,500,000 1 year from the date of grant 3 years
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39. EQUITY-SETTLED SHARE-BASED TRANSACTIONS (Continued)
(b) The number and weighted average exercise prices of share options are as follows:

2023 2022
Weighted 

average 
exercise 

price Number

Weighted 
average 
exercise 

price Number
HK$ HK$

Outstanding at beginning of the year 0.29 889,000 0.341 31,550,000
Granted during the year 0.16 118,424,680 – –
Exercised during the year – – 0.29 (24,728,000)
Forfeited during the year – – 0.29 (333,000)
Lapsed during the year – – 0.29 (5,600,000)

Outstanding at end of the year 0.17 119,313,680 0.29 889,000

Exercisable at end of the year 0.17 81,707,000 – –

The exercise price of options outstanding at the end of the year was HK$0.17 (2022: HK$0.29) and their 
weighted average remaining contractual life was approximately 2.02 years (2022: 0.25 year).

The weighted average share price at the date of exercise for options exercised during the year ended 31 March 
2022 was HK$0.65. No option was exercised during the year ended 31 March 2023.

The fair value of services received in return for share options granted is measured by reference to the fair value 
of share options granted. The estimation of the fair value of the share options granted is measured based on 
a binomial option pricing model. The contractual life of the share option is used as an input into this model. 
Expectations of early exercise are incorporated into the binomial option pricing model.
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39. EQUITY-SETTLED SHARE-BASED TRANSACTIONS (Continued)
(c) Fair value of share options and assumptions

(i) Share options on 2 April 2020

Tranche 1 Tranche 2a Tranche 2b Tranche 2c Tranche 2d Tranche 2e

Share price (HK$) 0.245 0.245 0.245 0.245 0.245 0.245
Exercise price (HK$) 0.29 0.29 0.29 0.29 0.29 0.29
Expected volatility 67% 78% 63% 63% 63% 63%
Expected option life 2 years 1 year 3 years 3 years 3 years 3 years
Expected dividend 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Risk-free rate 0.58% 0.58% 0.57% 0.57% 0.57% 0.57%

Tranche 3 Tranche 4a Tranche 4b Tranche 4c Tranche 4d Tranche 4e

Share price (HK$) 0.245 0.245 0.245 0.245 0.245 0.245
Exercise price (HK$) 0.29 0.29 0.29 0.29 0.29 0.29
Expected volatility 67% 78% 63% 63% 63% 63%
Expected option life 2 years 1 year 3 years 3 years 3 years 3 years
Expected dividend 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Risk-free rate 0.58% 0.58% 0.57% 0.57% 0.57% 0.57%

(ii) Share options on 12 December 2022

Tranche 1a Tranche 1b Tranche 2a Tranche 2b

Share price (HK$) 0.162 0.162 0.162 0.162
Exercise price (HK$) 0.172 0.172 0.172 0.172
Expected volatility 115.4% 115.4% 115.4% 115.4%
Expected option life 2 years 2 years 2 years 2 years
Expected dividend 0% 0% 0% 0%
Risk-free rate 4.35% 4.35% 4.35% 4.35%
Fair value per option as at 12 December 2022 (HK$) 0.083 0.062 0.091 0.085



NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 March 2023

Unity Group Holdings International Limited　|　Annual Report 2022/2023 147

39. EQUITY-SETTLED SHARE-BASED TRANSACTIONS (Continued)
(c) Fair value of share options and assumptions (Continued)

(iii) Share options on 20 March 2023

Tranche 1a Tranche 1b

Share price (HK$) 0.133 0.133
Exercise price (HK$) 0.139 0.139
Expected volatility 111.28% 111.28%
Expected option life 3 years 3 years
Expected dividend 0% 0%
Risk-free rate 2.973% 2.973%
Fair value per option as at 20 March 2023 (HK$) 0.079 0.072

The expected volatility is based on the historic volatility (calculated based on the expected remaining life 
of the share options), adjusted for any expected changes to future volatility based on publicly available 
information. Expected dividends are based on historical dividends. Changes in the subjective input 
assumptions could materially affect the fair value estimate.

40. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES
The board of directors meets periodically to analyse and formulate measures to manage and monitor the Group’s 
exposure to market risk including principally changes in interest rates and currency exchange rates, credit risk and 
liquidity risk. Generally, the Group employs a conservative strategy regarding its risk management. As the Group’s 
exposure to market risks is kept at a minimum level, the Group has not used any derivatives or other instruments 
for hedging purposes. The Group does not hold or issue derivative financial instruments for trading purposes. The 
board of the directors of the Company reviews and agrees policies for managing each of these risks and they are 
summarised below.

Interest rate risk

The Group’s interest rate risk arises primarily from borrowings, lease liabilities and notes payables. Borrowings, 
lease liabilities and notes issued at variable rates and at fixed rates expose the Group to cash flow interest rate risk 
and fair value interest risk respectively. The interest rates of the Group’s borrowings, lease liabilities and notes 
payable are disclosed in notes 26, 27, 28 and 29 respectively. The Group adopts centralised treasury policies in cash 
and financial management and focuses on reducing the Group’s overall interest expenses.
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40. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Continued)
Interest rate risk (Continued)

The following table details the interest rate profile of the Group’s borrowings, lease liabilities and notes payable at 
the end of the reporting period.

2023 2022

Effective 
interest 

rate (%) HK$’000

Effective 
interest 

rate (%) HK$’000

Floating rate borrowings 3.50% 9,000 2.74% to 
4.06%

15,310

Fixed rate borrowings N/A – 13.8% to 
17.87%

17,689

Fixed rate settlement payables N/A – 15% 47,125
Fixed rate lease liabilities 2.5% to 

11.5%
3,324 2.5% to 

11.5%
5,504

Fixed rate notes payable N/A – 9.5% 54,997

12,324 140,625

At 31 March 2023, it is estimated that a general increase/decrease of 50 basis points in interest rates, with all other 
variables held constant, would decrease/increase the Group’s results for the year by approximately HK$45,000 
(2022: HK$165,000). No impact would be on other components of consolidated equity in response to the general 
increase/decrease in interest rates.

The sensitivity analysis above has been determined assuming that the change in interest rates had occurred at the 
end of reporting period and had been applied to the exposure to interest rate risk for the borrowings, lease liabilities 
and notes payable in existence at that date. The 50 basis point increase or decrease represents management’s 
assessment of a reasonably possible change in interest rates over the period until the next annual reporting date. 
The analysis is performed on the same basis for year ended 31 March 2022.



NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 March 2023

Unity Group Holdings International Limited　|　Annual Report 2022/2023 149

40. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Continued)
Foreign currency risk

The Group is exposed to foreign currency risk primarily through sales and purchases that are denominated in a 
currency other than the functional currency of the operations to which they relate. As at 31 March 2023, the Group’s 
assets and liabilities denominated in currencies other than functional currencies are disclosed in notes 17, 18, 
20, 23, 24 and 26. The Group currently does not have a foreign currency hedging policy. However, management 
monitors foreign currency exposure and will consider hedging significant foreign currency exposure should the 
need arise.

The Group is mainly exposed to the foreign currency risk of RMB, US$, RM and IDR. As HK$ is pegged to US$, 
the Group does not expect any significant movement in the US$/HK$ exchange rate and this is excluded from the 
sensitivity analysis below as in the opinion of directors, such sensitivity analysis does not give additional value in 
view of insignificant movement in the US$/HK$ exchange rates as at the reporting dates.

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity of the Group’s results for the year in regards to a 5% appreciation 
in the underlying functional currencies against the relevant foreign currencies. 5% is the sensitivity rate used which 
represents management’s best assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates. A 5% 
depreciation in the underlying functional currencies against the relevant foreign currencies would have the same 
but opposite magnitude on the Group’s results for the year.

2023 2022
HK$’000 HK$’000

RMB 370 1,572
RM (507) (237)
IDR (3,110) (2,938)

Exposures to foreign exchange rates vary during the year depending on the volume of transactions. Nevertheless, 
the analysis above is considered to be representative of the Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk. The analysis 
is performed on the same basis for the year ended 31 March 2022.
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40. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Continued)
Credit risk

Credit risk refers to the risk that the counterparty to a financial instrument would fail to discharge its obligation 
under the terms of the financial instruments and cause a financial loss to the Group.

As at 31 March 2023, the Group’s maximum exposure to credit risk is arising from the carrying amount of respective 
financial assets as stated in the consolidated statement of financial position.

The Group enters into trading transaction with the recognised and reputable third parties. Before accepting any new 
lease contract, the Group assesses the credit quality of each potential leasee and might demand certain customers 
to place deposits with the Group at the time the lease arrangement is entered into. In addition, the Group monitors 
and controls the trade receivables regularly to mitigate the risk of significant exposure from bad debts, reviews the 
recoverable amount of each individual trade receivables at each reporting date to ensure that adequate impairment 
losses are made for irrecoverable amounts. Normally, the Group does not obtain collateral from customers.

The Group has concentration risk upon finance lease receivables and trade receivables through provision of leasing 
service of energy saving systems and trading of energy saving products contributing from an overseas customer in 
Indonesia (the “Indonesian Customer”) during the year. The Group’s aggregate amount of finance lease receivables 
and trade receivables of the Indonesian Customer amounted to approximately HK$62,206,000 as at 31 March 2023 
(2022: HK$58,752,000).

The Group closely monitors the credit risk on individual customers based on their credit worthiness, assessments 
on the customer’s past payments history and current ability to pay and take into account information specific to 
customers as well as pertaining to the economic environment in which the customers operate.

The Group measures loss allowances for trade receivables and finance lease receivables at an amount equal to 
lifetime ECLs, except for debtors with significant outstanding balances or insignificant balances with specific risks, 
the Group determines the ECLs using a provision matrix. As the Group’s historical credit loss experience does not 
indicate significantly different loss patterns for different customer segments, the loss allowance based on past due 
status or repayment schedule is not further distinguished between the Group’s different customer bases.
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40. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Continued)
Credit risk (Continued)

The following table provides information about the Group’s exposure to credit risk and ECLs for trade receivables 
excluding trade receivables under individual assessment as at 31 March 2023 and 2022:

As at 31 March 2023
Expected 
loss rate

Gross 
carrying 
amount

Loss 
allowance

Net carrying 
amount

% HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Not past due 1.21% 21,526 (261) 21,265
1 to 30 days past due 5.67% 300 (17) 283
31 to 90 days past due 10.79% 278 (30) 248
91 to 180 days past due 19.18% 245 (47) 198
181 to 365 days past due 27.34% 57,171 (15,633) 41,538
Over 365 days past due 87.01% 268,659 (233,758) 34,901

348,179 (249,746) 98,433

As at 31 March 2022
Expected 
loss rate

Gross 
carrying 
amount

Loss 
allowance

Net carrying 
amount

% HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Not past due 1.90% 59,078 (1,125) 57,953
1 to 30 days past due 7.28% 10,368 (755) 9,613
31 to 90 days past due 13.61% 10,769 (1,466) 9,303
91 to 180 days past due 25.31% 881 (223) 658
181 to 365 days past due 40.35% 1,155 (466) 689
Over 365 days past due 71.25% 249,570 (177,827) 71,743

331,821 (181,862) 149,959

As at 31 March 2023, trade receivables of net carrying amount HK$66,678,000 (2022:HK$52,687,000) with gross 
amount HK$130,840,000 (2022:HK$137,509,000) and loss allowance HK$64,162,000 (2022:HK$84,822,000) are 
individually impaired with expected loss rate 49.04% (2022:61.68%).
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40. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Continued)
Credit risk (Continued)

Expected loss rates are based on historical observed default rates. These rates are adjusted to reflect differences 
between economic conditions during the period over which the historic data has been collected, current conditions 
and the Group’s view of economic conditions over the expected lives of the receivables.

The Group rebuts the presumption of default under ECL for trade receivables over 90 days past due to over 365 days 
past due based on the good repayment records of those customers and continuous business relationship with the 
Group.

The following table provides information about the Group’s exposure to credit risk and ECLs for finance lease 
receivables as at 31 March 2023 and 2022:

As at 31 March 2023
Expected 
loss rate

Gross 
carrying 
amount

Loss 
allowance

Net carrying 
amount

% HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Within 1 year 5.53% 15,725 (870) 14,855
Within 1-2 years 25.00% 512 (128) 384
Within 2-3 years 26.06% 376 (98) 278

16,613 (1,096) 15,517

As at 31 March 2022
Expected 
loss rate

Gross 
carrying 
amount

Loss 
allowance

Net carrying 
amount

% HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Within 1 year 25.36% 10,588 (2,685) 7,903
Within 1-2 years 34.90% 2,550 (890) 1,660
Within 2-3 years 41.50% 535 (222) 313
Within 3-4 years 46.47% 394 (183) 211

14,067 (3,980) 10,087
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40. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Continued)
Credit risk (Continued)

For other receivables and amount due from an associate, management makes periodic as individual assessment 
on the recoverability based on historical settlement records, past experience, and also available reasonable and 
supportive forward-looking information. Management believes that there is no material credit risk inherent in the 
Group’s outstanding balance of amount due from an associate. For other receivables, the management assessed 
that amounts due from an individual of HK$1,066,000 (2022: Nil) are credit impaired and impairment loss is fully 
provided and charged to the profit or loss.

The credit risk for bank balances is mitigated as cash is deposited in bank of high credit rating. There has been no 
recent history of default in relation to these banks and thus the risk of default is regard as low.

No significant changes to estimation techniques or assumptions were made during the year.

Movement in the loss allowance account in respect of trade receivables during the year is as follows:

Lifetime ECL 
(not credit-

impaired)

Lifetime 
ECL (credit-

impaired) Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

At 1 April 2021 141,118 69,343 210,461
Impairment losses reversed (note 9) (8,401) (7,889) (16,290)
Impairment losses recognised (note 9) 49,154 23,036 72,190
Exchange realignment (9) 332 323

At 31 March 2022 and 1 April 2022 181,862 84,822 266,684
Impairment losses reversed (note 9) (1,435) (27,713) (29,148)
Impairment losses recognised (note 9) 69,412 7,547 76,959
Exchange realignment (93) (494) (587)

At 31 March 2023 249,746 64,162 313,908

The origination of new trade receivables net of those settled resulted in an increase in loss allowance.
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40. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Continued)
Credit risk (Continued)

Movement in the loss allowance account in respect of finance lease receivables during the year is as follows:

Lifetime ECL
(not credit-impaired)

2023 2022
HK$’000 HK$’000

Balance at 1 April 3,980 8,823
Impairment losses reversed (note 9) (3,138) (4,834)
Impairment losses recognised (note 9) 287 –
Exchange realignment (33) (9)

Balance at 31 March 1,096 3,980

The settlement of finance lease receivables net of those originated resulted in a decrease in loss allowance.

Liquidity risk

The Group monitors and maintains a level of cash and cash equivalents assessed as adequate by the management 
to finance the Group's operations and mitigate the effects of fluctuations in cash flows. The Group relies on 
internally generated funding and borrowings as significant sources of liquidity.

The maturity profile of the Group’s financial liabilities, based on the contractual undiscounted payments, are as 
follows:

Carrying 
amount

Total 
contractual 

undiscounted 
cash flow

Within 
6 months or 
on demand

Within 
6-12  months

Within
1-2 years

Within 
2-3 years

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

At 31 March 2023
Trade payables 8,698 8,698 8,698 – – –
Accruals and other payables 39,742 39,742 39,742 – – –
Amounts due to the scheme creditors 174,107 176,991 105,319 30,203 30,339 11,130
Borrowings 9,000 10,743 10,743 – – –
Lease liabilities 3,324 3,419 1,511 1,215 546 147
Amount due to a related company 352 352 352 – – –
Amounts due to directors 2,986 2,986 2,986 – – –
Financial liabilities at FVTPL 3,558 3,985 3,985 – – –

241,767 246,916 173,336 31,418 30,885 11,277
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40. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Continued)
Liquidity risk (Continued)

Carrying 
amount

Total 
contractual 

undiscounted 
cash flow

Within 
6 months or 
on demand

Within 
6-12 months

Within 
1-2 years

Within 
2-3 years

Over 
3 years

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

At 31 March 2022
Trade payables 33,899 33,899 29,816 1,820 1,091 615 557
Accruals and other payables 109,707 109,707 109,707 – – – –
Borrowings 32,999 40,252 36,466 2,567 1,219 – –
Lease liabilities 5,504 5,732 1,430 1,120 2,625 453 104
Notes payable 54,997 57,089 – – 57,089 – –
Amount due to a related company 280 280 280 – – – –
Amounts due to directors 12,135 12,135 12,135 – – – –
Financial liabilities at FVTPL 3,717 3,748 3,748 – – – –

253,238 262,842 193,582 5,507 62,024 1,068 661

The table that follows summarises the maturity analysis of bank borrowings with a repayment on demand clause 
based on agreed scheduled repayments set out in the loan agreements. The amounts include interest payments 
computed using contractual rates. Taking into account the Group’s financial position, the directors do not consider 
that it is probable that the bank will exercise its discretion to demand immediate repayment. The directors believe 
that such bank borrowing will be repaid in accordance with the scheduled repayment dates set out in the loan 
agreements.

Within 
one year

After one 
year but within 

two years

After two 
years but within 

five years
After 

five years Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

At 31 March 2023 529 1,167 4,668 4,379 10,743

At 31 March 2022 2,849 – – – 2,849
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40. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Continued)
Fair value measurement

The fair values of the Group’s current portion of financial assets and liabilities measured at amortised cost are not 
materially different from their carrying amounts because of the immediate or short term maturity. The fair value of 
the non-current portion of financial assets and liabilities measured at amortised cost are not disclosed because the 
values are not materially different from their carrying amounts.

The following table provides an analysis of financial instruments carried at fair value by level of the fair value 
hierarchy:

Level 1: Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;

Level 2 Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, 
either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices); and

Level 3: Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

2023
Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Equity Investment at FVTPL
Unlisted equity investment – – 25,878 25,878

Financial liabilities at FVTPL
Redeemable preference shares – – (3,558) (3,558)

2022
Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Equity Investment at FVTPL
Unlisted equity investment – – 29,140 29,140

Financial liabilities at FVTPL
Redeemable preference shares – – (3,717) (3,717)

There were no transfers between different levels during the year.

Information about level 3 fair value measurements

The fair value of the unlisted equity investment in InVinity is estimated using asset-based method under cost model.



NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 March 2023

Unity Group Holdings International Limited　|　Annual Report 2022/2023 157

40. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Continued)
Fair value measurement (Continued)

Reconciliation for financial instruments carried at fair value based on significant unobservable inputs (Level 3) are 
as follows:

Unlisted equity 
investment

2023 2022
HK$’000 HK$’000

At beginning of the year 29,140 28,000
Fair value adjustment (3,262) 1,140

At end of the year 25,878 29,140

One of key significant unobservable inputs to determine the fair value of unlisted equity investment is the discount 
on age and condition of receivables. The higher discount on these factors would result in the lower in the fair value 
measurement of the fair value of unlisted equity investment, and vice versa.

The fair value of redeemable preference shares is determined using a discounted cash flow method.

Redeemable
preference shares

2023 2022
HK$’000 HK$’000

At beginning of the year 3,717 3,729
Fair value adjustment – (19)
Exchange difference (159) 7

At end of the year 3,558 3,717

One of key significant unobservable inputs to determine the fair value of redeemable preference shares is the 
discount rate. A higher discount rate would result in a decrease in the fair value of redeemable preference shares, 
and vice versa.

There is no change on the valuation method during the year.

Fair value adjustments of unlisted equity investment and redeemable preference shares were recognised in the line 
item “other expenses” on the face of the consolidated statement of comprehensive income.
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41. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS BY CATEGORY
The carrying amounts of each of the categories of financial instruments are as follows:

Financial assets

2023 2022
HK$’000 HK$’000

Financial assets at FVTPL
Equity investment at FVTPL 25,878 29,140

At amortised cost
Trade receivables 165,111 202,646
Finance lease receivables 15,517 10,087
Other receivables 9,108 5,717
Amount due from an associate 12,005 19,008
Cash and cash equivalents 18,068 26,311

219,809 263,769

Financial liabilities

2023 2022
HK$’000 HK$’000

Financial liabilities at FVTPL 3,558 3,717

Lease liabilities 3,324 5,504

At amortised cost
Trade payables 8,698 33,899
Accruals and other payables 39,742 109,707
Borrowings 9,000 32,999
Notes payable – 54,997
Amount due to a related company 352 280
Amounts due to directors 2,986 12,135
Amounts due to the scheme creditors 174,107 –

234,885 244,017
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42. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT
The Group’s capital management objectives include:

(i) to safeguard the Group’s ability to continue as a going concern, so that it continues to provide returns for 
owners and benefits for other stakeholders;

(ii) to support the Group’s stability and growth; and

(iii) to provide capital for the purpose of strengthening the Group’s risk management capability.

The Group actively and regularly reviews and manages its capital structure to ensure optimal capital structure and 
shareholders’ returns, taking into consideration the future capital requirements of the Group and capital efficiency, 
prevailing and projected profitability, projected operating cash flows, projected capital expenditures and projected 
strategic investment opportunities. The Group’s overall strategy remains unchanged from prior year.

The Group monitors its capital structure on the basis of the net debt to equity ratio. For this purpose net debt is 
defined as borrowings, amounts due to the scheme creditors, lease liabilities, notes payable, other payable and 
financial liabilities at FVTPL less cash and cash equivalents. In order to maintain or adjust the ratio, the Group may 
adjust the amount of dividends paid to shareholders, issue new shares, return capital to shareholders, raise new 
debt financing or sell assets to reduce debt.

The net debt to equity ratio at the end of reporting period was as follows:

2023 2022
HK$’000 HK$’000

Borrowings 9,000 32,999
Amounts due to the scheme creditors 174,107 –
Lease liabilities 3,324 5,504
Notes payable – 54,997
Other payable – 47,125
Financial liabilities at FVTPL 3,558 3,717
Less: Cash and cash equivalents (18,068) (26,311)

Net debt 171,921 118,031

Total equity 126,652 145,641

Net debt to equity ratio 136% 81%
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43. EVENTS AFTER REPORTING PERIOD
(a) The Group is collaborating with ORIX Finance Services Hong Kong Limited (“ORIX Finance”) who provides 

receivable-based financing for the Project. The Group has successfully completed drawdown of approximately 
HK$10 million from ORIX Finance subsequent to year end. Details are set out in the announcement dated 21 
April 2023.

(b) The Company entered into a convertible bond subscription agreement with a subscriber pursuant to which 
the subscriber has conditionally agreed to subscribe, and the Company has conditionally agreed to issue the 
convertible bond in an aggregate principal amount of US$15,000,000 at the issue price. Details are set out in 
the announcement dated 9 June 2023 and the circular dated 28 June 2023.

(c) As detailed in note 30 to the consolidated financial statements, 730,061,232 settlement shares were allotted 
and issued on 28 June 2023. The relevant amount due to scheme creditors of HK$104,399,000 has been 
extinguished.


